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ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 
 
 
Responsible Entity:    PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(7)]    (PRDOH) 
 
Certifying Officer:     DENNIS G. GONZALEZ RAMOS, PE 																											 
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(2)]    DISASTER RECOVERY DEPUTY SECRETARY 

PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING 
 
Project Name:    SABANA VILLAGE 
  
Project Location:    977 CALLE JUAN PEÑA REYES 
  SABANA LLANA WARD 
  SAN JUAN, PUERTO RICO 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost:   $20,503,799.00  
 
Grant Recipient:     SABANA VILLAGE APARTMENTS, LLC 
[24 CFR 58.2(a)(5)]     
 
Recipient Address:     PO BOX 8479 
     SAN JUAN, PR 00910-0479 
 
Project Representative:    SR. RAMFIS PEREZ RIVERA 
 
Telephone Number:    (787) 294-1535 
 
Email:     ramfis@luchapr.org 
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CONDITIONS FOR APPROVAL:  
(List all mitigation measures adopted by the responsible entity to eliminate or minimize adverse environmental impacts.  These 
conditions must be included in project contracts and other relevant documents as requirements).  [24 CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 
1505.2(c)] 
 
The following conditions and mitigation measures must be adopted throughout the construction: 
 
 
 
 
The following conditions and mitigation measures must be adopted throughout the construction: 
 

1. Permits 
a. Ensure non-expired permits prior to construction commencement. These include: 

i. Construction Permit 
ii. Demolition permit if required for any demolition works. 
iii. General Consolidated Permit (Permiso General Consolidado)(See Exhibit 

No. 4).  Includes: 
1. Erosion Control and Sediment Containment Permit (CES Permits 

– Permiso para el Control de la Erosión y Sedimentación) 
2. DS-3 – Permit for management of non-hazardous solid waste 

(Permiso de Actividad Generadora de Desperdicios Sólidos No 
Peligrosos) 

3. PFE – Air Pollutions Control Permit (Permiso para las Fuentes de 
Emision) 

iv. Incidental Permit (Permiso Incidental a una Obra Autorizada) 
b. If trees will be cut and/or removed from the site a permit must be obtained in 

conformance to Chapter 44 “Corte, Poda y Forestación del Reglamento Conjunto 
para la Evaluación y Expedición de Permisos Relacionados al Desarrollo de Uso 
de Terrenos.”  See Ley Num. 133 de 1 de Julio de 1975 which prohibits cutting or 
trimming trees without proper permitting. 

c. Project program includes a laundry.  Developer must consult JCA to determine if 
a permit for air quality control as per “Regalmento para el Control de la 
Contaminacion Atmosferica” is necessary. 

d. If electric generator with engines over 10 hp will be used and/or installed as part 
of the endeavor, a generator’s permit must be obtained from the Area de Calidad 
de Aire of the JCA. 

e. Consult EPA for need of a NPDES. 
f. Trucks transporting construction waste material must have obtained DS-1 permit. 

2. Compliance with mitigation measures presented in the following documents, laws, rules 
and regulations: 

a. Permit conditions 
b. Noise ordinance as established in the “Reglamento para el Control de la 

Contaminación por Ruido de la Junta de Calidad Ambiental”. 
c. If trees will be cut and/or removed from the site it must be executed in 

compliance with corresponding permit conditions. 
d. Compliance with Ley 132 de 25 de junio de 1968 as amended, which regulates 

earthworks. 
e. Compliance with ADS rules and regulations (See Exhibit No. 13) which include, 

but are not limited to, the following: 
1. Ley Num. 70-1992 
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2. Reglamento Nu. 6825 del 15 de junio de 2004 
3. Ley No. 136 de 25 de Julio de 2000 
4. Ley No. 191 de 30 de Julio de 1999 
5. Reglamento Conjunto 
6. Reglamento 7940 de 2 de noviembre de 2010 
7. Chapter 46, Desperdicios Solidos REgla 46.1 Disposición General 
8. Ley Num. 61 – 2002 
9. Reduse, Reuse and Recycling Plan approved by ADS. 

f. Compliance with reforestation efforts as per Law No. 97 de junio de 1996. 
g. Prepare an emergency plan for diesel and oil spills in conformance to the 

‘Reglamento de Estadares de Calidad de Agua’. 
3. Construction 

a. Contractor must detain any and all construction work if archaeological deposits 
and/or elements of historical value are encountered during any phase of the 
construction.  Contractor must inform the ICPR, SHPO and Contracting Officer 
within 24 hours of the finding. 

b. Contractor must detain any an all construction work if any above ground and/or 
below ground water sources are encountered during the construction effort and 
shall notify the DRNA immediately upon such findings. 

c. Contractor must take preventive measure to ensure that storm water does not 
carry organic and/or inorganic materials (oil, fuel spills, etc.) into neighboring 
bodies of water. 

d. Contractor must take preventive measures to prevent construction dust from 
becoming a nuisance to neighboring populations.   

e. Storage, management, transport and disposition of construction waste materials 
must me managed in conformance to the ‘Reglamento para el Manejo de los 
Desperdicios Solidos No peligrosos de la Junta de Calidad Ambiental (JCA). 

 
 
Additional Conditions: 
 

1. Noise Levels: The HUD Noise criteria 24 CFR 51 limits acceptable noise levels to 65 
decibels.  Given that the current study reveals that this threshold is exceeded, noise 
mitigation measures, incompliance with 50.104 (b) must be executed. 

As a measure to mitigate the aforementioned, the designer has specified windows with a 
“Sound Transmission Class” rating and semi-solid doors that will significantly reduce the 
interior’s exposure to excess noise levels.  Nevertheless, the developer must ensure that 
the full compliance with HUD acceptable noise levels is met. 

2. Asbestos Containing Building Materials: An asbestos assessment executed in 
August 31, 2016 did not reveal the presence of ACBMs.  However, the assessment did 
not include roofing samples.  If the roof needs any work, the developer must ensure it is 
free of ACBMs and/or address in conformance to safety and environmental measures 
established by, but not limited to, OSHA, EPA and the ‘Junta de Calidad Ambiental’. 

3. Lead Based Paints: LBP components were found in exterior pavement markings. 
Removal of these must be executed in strict compliance EPA’s, OSHA’s and ‘la Junta de 
Calidad Ambiental’s’ rules and regulations. 
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BREAKDOWN OF FUND SOURCES 
 
 
 

Tax Credit 
Capital 

Permanent 
Loan Other Sources CDBG-DR Total Cost 

14,212,110 850,000 1,919,550 3,522,139 20,503,799 
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 
 
 
 
Acronym Meaning 
AAA Puerto Rico Water and Sewage Authority (Autoridad de Acueductos y 

Alcantarillados) 
ACM Asbestos Containing Materials 
ACT Department of Transportation (Autoridad de Carreteras) 
ADS Solid Waste Authority (Autoridad de Desperdicios Sólidos) 
AEE Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority (Autoridad de Energia Eléctrica) 
APZ Accident Potential Zone 
CBRS Coastal Barrier Resource System 
CDBG-DR Community Development Block Grant – Disaster Recovery 
CES Plan Erosion Control and Sediment Containment Plan (Plan para el Control de la 

Erosión y Prevención de la Sedimentación)  
CZ Clear Zone 
DRNA Department of Natural Resources (Departamento de Recursos Naturales)  
EA Environmental Assessment 
EPA Environmental Protection Agency 
FEMA Federal Emergency Management Agency 
JCA PR Environmental Quality Board (Junta de Calidad Ambiental) 
ICPR Institute of Puerto Rican Culture (Instituto de Cultura Puertorriqueña) 
LBP Lead Based Paints 
NPDES National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
PRDOH Puerto Rico Department of Housing (Departamento de La Vivienda) 
RCZ Runway Clear Zone 
SSA Sole Source Aquifers 
SHPO State Historic Preservations Office 
USFWS United States Fish and Wildlife Service 
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1. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 
A.  Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal:  [40 CFR 1508.9(b)] 
 
Puerto Rico is short of suitable affordable housing for numerous low-income populations 
including, but not limited to, single headed households and HIV patients.  Throughout the past 
decade PR has been wrought by an economic recession that has been further tainted by hikes 
in construction costs, the implementation of new taxes, the degradation of the islands credit 
rating and new fiscal controls over government spending. 
 
Furthermore, Hurricane Maria stormed through the island in September of 2017 damaging 
hundreds of thousands of homes along the way. All together, these conditions have led to a 
shortage in affordable housing and present powerful obstacles to low-income families in their 
search for safe, sanitary and secure homes. 
 
The purpose of this endeavor is assist in providing suitable affordable housing to low-income 
single headed households, HIV patients and the homeless of San Juan and the ‘Metro’ area.  
 
 
 
B.  Description of the Proposal:  Include all contemplated actions that are either geographically or functionally a 
composite part of the project, regardless of the source of funding.  [24 CFR 58.32, 40 CFR 1508.25] 
 
 
The proposed project consists in the renovation of an existing 6 stories, 160-apartment unit 
building and its corresponding amenities.  All units and common areas will be equipped with 
energy star light fixtures and appliances as well as with water sense plumbing fixtures.  Project 
amenities include parking, a multipurpose center with kitchen, public restrooms, recycling area, 
administration facilities, an equipped playground and elevators.  
 
The design complies with a federal, state, and local construction codes and requirements 
including, but not limited to, the Fair Housing Act, Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards and 
the Americans with Disabilities Act requirements. 
 
Contemplated actions include: 
 

• Renovation of an existing 6 story, 160 unit apartment complex including, but not limited 
to, the removal and replacement of all finishes, doors, windows, cabinets, appliances, 
mechanical, plumbing and electrical systems/fixtures.  Elevators will be renovated as 
well as the guardhouse, cistern, and sidewalks.  Deteriorated asphalt will be removed 
and replaced.  Additional sidewalks will be built as a measure to ensure compliance with 
the Fair Housing Act.  Furthermore, building accessories and amenities will be 
upgraded.  All works include upgrades in order to comply with current codes. 
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C.  Existing Conditions and Trends:  Describe the existing conditions of the project area and its surroundings, and 
trends likely to continue in the absence of the project.  [24 CFR 58.40(a)] 
 
The proposed project is located in a fully developed, dense, urban landscape of San Juan.  It is 
a mix-used character with numerous low-income residential projects spread throughout ½ 
radius from the site.  Is zoning is R-5 which is none other than a high-residential zoning in 
conformance with San Juan’s strategic goal to densify its urban land and to provide affordable 
dwellings to its population. 
 
It is located at walking distance (1/4 mile) from public transportation (AMA bus line) and enjoys 
all infrastructure and services that could be provided by private and public entities.   
 
The site has been vetted by local agencies and the proposed project has been positively 
accepted for its intended use. Puerto Rico’s debt crisis accompanied by current economic 
trends and development efforts suggest that in the absence of this project the cost of 
maintaining the existing building will increase as the building ages.  There is a high possibility 
that as time passes the building will deteriorate as the cost of maintenance increases to 
unaffordable levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2. FINDING: [58.40(g)]

Finding of No Significant Impact
(The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the
human environment)

Finding of Significant Impact
(The project may significantly affect the quality of the human
environment)

Preparer Signature:

Date:

Name/Title/Agency:

RE Approving
Official Signature:

Date:

Name/Title/Agency:

JUNE 2^,J2019 (REV #3)

ARCH.JORGELSALA
GS GROUP, LLC

DENNIS G. GONZALEZ RAMOS, PE
DISASTER RECOVERY DEPUTY SECRETARY
PUERTO RICO DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING (PRDOH)

10
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3.  STATUTORY CHECKLIST: [24CFR §58.5] 
Record the determinations made regarding each listed statute, executive order or regulation.  Provide appropriate source 
documentation.  Note reviews or consultations completed as well as any applicable permits or approvals obtained or required.  Note 
dates of contact or page references.  Provide compliance or consistency documentation.  Attach additional material as appropriate.  
Note conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures required. 
 
 
Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive 
Orders, and 
Regulations listed at 
24 CFR §58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

Historic Preservation 
[36 CFR 800] Yes     No 

            

A letter from SHPO dated April 6, 2017 
directed to Luis Fernandez Trinchet supports a 
finding of NO HISTORIC PROPERTIES 
AFFECTED within the project’s area of 
potential effects.   
 
Furthermore, the Department of Archeology & 
Historical Conservation from the Instituto de 
Cultura Puertorriqueña has evaluated the 
project as presented by the developer and 
concluded that the possibility that the project 
will impact any archaeological and/or historical 
resources is minimal.  It further recognizes 
that the project is not found within any historic 
zones nor does it impact any historic 
properties.  Therefore, the department has no 
objection to the development of this project as 
formally stated in the ‘Recomeandación 
Ambiental’ letter dated 15/AUG/2016. 
  
See Exhibit No. 11 – SHPO Determination 
See Exhibit No. 13 – ICPR Determination 

Floodplain Management 
[24 CFR 55, Executive Order 11988] Yes     No 

            

The selected site is not located in a floodplain. 
It stands within the Zone X defined as an area 
determined to be outside the 500-year flood by 
FEMA. 
 
All Municipalities of Puerto Rico participate in 
the National Flood Insurance Program and are 
currently is good standing with the agency. 
 
See Exhibit No. 1 – FEMA Firmette 
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Wetlands Protection 
[Executive Order 11990] Yes     No 

            

The project site is not located on any riparian 
nor wetlands. Furthermore, a permit won’t be 
required as per Section 404 of the Clean 
Water Act for the project will not require the 
discharge of dredger or fill material into 
wetlands. 
 
See Exhibit No. 2 – Wetlands Map 

Coastal Zone 
Management Act 
[Sections 307(c), (d)] 

Yes     No 
            

Puerto Rico’s coastal zone generally extends 
1,000 meters (one kilometer) inland.  Given 
the distance from the project to the nearest 
body of water (1.4 km) and in consideration to 
the landscape and infrastructure that lie 
between the two, there are no anticipated 
adverse effects from the construction 
endeavor or from its intended use. 
 
See Exhibit No. 3 –Coastal Zone 
Management 

Sole Source Aquifers 
[40 CFR 149] Yes     No 

            

Puerto Rico is included in Region II of the USA 
EPA designated sole-source aquifer regions.   
 
The project is not served by designated sole-
source aquifers nor is it located within a sole 
source aquifer watershed.   
 
See Exhibit No. 4 – Sole Source Aquifers  

Endangered Species Act 
[50 CFR 402] Yes     No 

            

The proposed project presents the renovation 
of an existing building located in a densely 
populated, highly developed, mixed-use urban 
landscape.  The US Fish and Wildlife Service - 
National Wildlife Refuge Systems maps does 
not identify this area as a Wildlife Refuge.    
 
The proposed project qualifies for a ‘blanket 
clearance letter’. 
 
See Exhibit No. 5 – Endangered Species & 
Ecology 

Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Act 
[Sections 7(b), (c)] 

Yes     No 
            

Puerto Rico has approximately 5,385 river 
miles. Only 8.9 miles of three rivers are 
designated as wild & scenic.  The portions of 
these rivers that qualify under the 
aforementioned are located more than 14 
miles east of the project site.  They are not in 
harm’s way from this project. 
 
See Exhibit No. 6 - Wild and Scenic Rivers 

Air Quality 
[Clean Air Act, Sections 176(c) 
and (d), and 40 CFR 6, 51, 93] 

Yes     No 
            

The project site is in the Sabana Llana ward of 
the Municipality of San Juan.  It is not currently 
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listed as a nonattainment area. 
 
With respects to an impact due to the 
construction effort, the contractor must 
endeavor to keep dust from becoming a 
nuisance to neighboring areas. 
 
See Exhibit No. 7 – Air Quality 
See Exhibit No. 14 – Environmental Quality 
Board (Junta de Calidad Ambiental) 

Farmland Protection 
Policy Act  
[7 CFR 658] 

Yes     No 
            

The proposed project presents the renovation 
of an existing building located in a densely 
populated, highly developed, mixed-use urban 
landscape.  It does not include soils 
designated as 'Prime' for agricultural 
purposes. 
 
See Exhibit No. 15 – Existing Conditions/ 
Site Images 

Environmental Justice 
[Executive Order 12898] Yes     No 

            

The development is meant to serve the 
pressing need for affordable housing to in San 
Juan’s low-income population, HIV patients 
and the homeless.  It counts with the complete 
support from the Municipality.  
 
See Exhibit No. 8 – Environmental Justice 

 
 
 
HUD Environmental Standards  Determination and Compliance Documentation 
Noise Abatement and 
Control [24 CFR 51 B] 
 

Yes     No 
            

A specific-scope noise survey for day and 
night periods was carried out to measure noise 
levels at the project site.   The study measured 
a daytime period weighted average Ldn = 65.6 
dB and nighttime weighted average Ldn = 69.1 
db for a calculated 24 hours weighted LDN 
average of 66.9 dB.   

The HUD Noise criteria 24 CFR 51 limits 
acceptable noise levels to 65 decibels.  Given 
that the current study reveals that this 
threshold is exceeded, noise mitigation 
measures, incompliance with 50.104 (b) must 
be executed. 

As a measure to mitigate the aforementioned, 
the designer has specified windows with a 
“Sound Transmission Class” rating and semi-
solid doors that will significantly reduce the 
interior’s exposure to excess noise levels.  
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Nevertheless, the developer must ensure that 
the full compliance with HUD acceptable noise 
levels is met. 

See Exhibit A – Noise Assessment 
Toxic/Hazardous/Radioa
ctive Materials, 
Contamination, 
Chemicals or Gases 
[24 CFR 58.5(i)(2)] 

Yes     No 
            

A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
dated January 2019 and in conformance with 
the scope and limitations of ASTM 1527-13 
determined that there were no recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) associated 
with the property usage or on the project site.  
No further investigation of the site is 
recommended. 
 
See Exhibit B – Phase 1 EA 

Siting of HUD-Assisted 
Projects near Hazardous 
Operations 
[24 CFR 51 C] 

Yes     No 
            

The proposed project presents the renovation 
of an existing building located in a densely 
populated, highly residential, mixed-use urban 
landscape.   
 
Project is surrounded commercial, residential 
and institutional buildings that do not use 
above ground storage of explosive or 
flammable materials.  No aboveground 
storage tanks (ASTs), which could contain 
explosive or flammable materials are evident 
within a 1-mile radius of the project site. 
 
See Exhibit No. 15 – Existing Conditions/ 
Site Images 

Airport Clear Zones and 
Accident Potential Zones 
[24 CFR 51 D] 

Yes     No 
            

The project site is approximately 12,000 feet 
south of Luis Muñoz Marin International 
airport, a joint civil-military airport. However, it 
is not located within a Runway Potential 
Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident 
Potential Zone (APZ). 
 
See Exhibit No. 9 – Airport Hazards 
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Other Factors               Source or Documentation 
Flood Disaster  
Protection Act 
[Flood Insurance] 
[§58.6(a)] 

Yes     No 
            

The selected site is not located in a floodplain. 
It stands within the Zone X defined as an area 
determined to be outside the 500-year flood by 
FEMA. 
 
All Municipalities of Puerto Rico participate in 
the National Flood Insurance Program and are 
currently is good standing with the agency. 
 
See Exhibit No. 1 – FEMA Firmette 

Coastal Barrier 
Resources Act/ Coastal 
Barrier Improvement Act 
[§58.6(c)] 

Yes     No 
            

The project is located 1.4 km from the project 
to the nearest body of water (a lagoon).  The 
distance and the built environment that lies 
between the two serve as a buffer protecting 
the coast from the renovation endeavor and 
future project use. 
 
The Coastal Barrier Resource System Mapper 
further confirms that the site is not identified as 
a ‘protected area. 
 
See Exhibit No. 10 – Coastal Barriers 
Resource Act 

Airport Runway Clear 
Zone or Clear Zone 
Disclosure 
[§58.6(d)] 

Yes     No 
            

The project site is approximately 12,000 feet 
south of Luis Muñoz Marin International airport, 
a joint civil-military airport. However, it is not 
located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear 
Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident Potential Zone 
(APZ). 
 
See Exhibit No. 9 – Airport Hazards 

Other Factors  N/A 
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4.  ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT CHECKLIST 
[Environmental Review Guide HUD CPD 782, 24 CFR 58.40; Ref. 40 CFR 1508.8 &1508.27] 
 
Evaluate the significance of the effects of the proposal on the character, features and resources of the project area.  Enter relevant 
base data and verifiable source documentation to support the finding.  Then enter the appropriate impact code from the following list 
to make a determination of impact.  Impact Codes:  (1) - No impact anticipated; (2) - Potentially beneficial; (3) - Potentially adverse; 
(4) - Requires mitigation; (5) - Requires project modification.  Note names, dates of contact, telephone numbers and page 
references.  Attach additional material as appropriate.  Note conditions or mitigation measures required. 
 
Land Development           Code  Source or Documentation 

Conformance with 
Comprehensive Plans and 
Zoning 

2 The lot under consideration is zoned specifically for high-
density residential facilities.  Furthermore, the Municipality has 
eagerly endorsed the development. 

Compatibility and Urban 
Impact 

2 
 

The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
building located in a densely populated, highly residential, 
mixed-use urban landscape.  Its intended use will not change 
from its current one.  It is and will remain a residential complex 
for low-income peoples. 
 
The project also conforms to the best interests of a population 
that is in dire need of affordable housing and with the 
Municipality’s plans to establish land uses. It promotes 
neighborhood stabilization, stimulates rental housing and 
preserves subsidy assisted units. 

Slope 
 

1 
 

The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
building within an impacted and relatively flat site.  Site works 
are limited to improving existing infrastructure through the 
demolition, disposal and reconstruction of:  

• Chain link fences 
• 4 HC parking ramps 
• 500 sf of sidewalks 
• 350 lf of concrete curbs 
• 150 sm of asphalt pavement   
• New site works include replacing and adding quantities 

of the aforementioned demolition items, a renovated 
garbage station and the refurbishing of existing site 
amenities such as the basketball court and 
guardhouse. 

Erosion 1 A potential for erosion is minimal. The proposed project 
presents the renovation of an existing building within an 
impacted and relatively flat site.  Site works are limited to 
improving existing infrastructure through the demolition, 
disposal and reconstruction of:  

• Chain link fences 
• 4 HC parking ramps 
• 500 sf of sidewalks 
• 350 lf of concrete curbs 
• 150 sm of asphalt pavement   
• New site works include replacing and adding quantities 

of the aforementioned demolition items, a renovated 
garbage station and the refurbishing of existing site 
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amenities such as the basketball court and 
guardhouse. 

Soil Suitability 1 
 

Investigation of subsoil disclosed that there are no significant 
soil related issues that would impede the renovation endeavor 
as long as the recommendations and procedures provided in 
said report are applied.   
 
Given that renovation’s scope of work has limited site 
improvements with only a new, underground cistern to be 
constructed, there is no negative impact anticipated due to the 
project.  
 
For further details see geotechnical report. 

Hazards and Nuisances 
including Site Safety 

1 
 

The project site does not present any particular construction 
logistic difficulties to the contractor. Hence, the contractor 
should not be facing any safety, hazard or nuisances other 
than those typical to construction projects. 
 
Nevertheless, the contractor must endeavor to provide a safe 
environment, on and off-site, throughout the construction.  
This includes compliance with all safety and environmental 
measures established by, but not limited to, OSHA, EPA and 
the ‘Junta de Calidad Ambiental’.  
 
If the work schedule calls for the partial occupancy of the 
apartment units during construction, the contractor must 
ensure occupant safety and maintain basic utilities available to 
occupants at all times. 
 
Asbestos Containing Building Materials  
An asbestos assessment executed in August 31, 2016 did not 
reveal the presence of ACBMs.  However, the assessment did 
not include roofing samples.  If the roof needs any work, the 
developer must ensure it is free of ACBMs and/or address in 
conformance to safety and environmental measures 
established by, but not limited to, OSHA, EPA and the ‘Junta 
de Calidad Ambiental’. 
 
Lead Based Paints 
LBP components were found in exterior pavement markings. 
Removal of these must be executed in strict compliance 
EPA’s, OSHA’s and ‘la Junta de Calidad Ambientals’ rules and 
regulations. 
 
See Exhibit C – Asbestos Containing Materials Inspection 
Report 
See Exhibit D – Lead Based Paint Inspection Report 
See Exhibit E – Lead Based Paints Abatement Plan 

Energy Consumption 1 The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
building that is serviced by the local power company (AEE). All 
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existing light fixtures and appliances will be substituted with 
new, energy star rated equipment.  The demand for electricity 
generated by the project won’t require an expansion of power 
facilities nor would it have any anticipated adverse effects.   
 
The project has been endorsed by the AEE. 

 
Noise - Contribution to 
Community Noise Levels 

1 
 

The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
residential building that is currently in use.  Its intended 
purpose is exactly the same as the current one and it does not 
differ from the vernacular of the area within which it stands.  
Given that the neighborhood is mixed use with various multi-
family residential projects and single-family homes within 
walking distance, the noise contribution to the community will 
be no different to that which already exists. 

With respects to construction noise, it must be mitigated by 
standard procedures and measures as requested by Puerto 
Rico’s environmental quality board and required in their 
‘Reglamento para el Control de la Contaminación por Ruido’.   

Air Quality 
Effects of Ambient Air 
Quality on Project and 
Contribution to Community 
Pollution Levels 

1 The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
residential building that is currently in use.  Its intended 
purpose is exactly the same as the current one and it does not 
differ from the vernacular of the area within which it stands.  
Given that the neighborhood is mixed use with various multi-
family residential projects and single-family homes within 
walking distance, there is no anticipated adverse effect on 
ambient air quality or pollution levels due to the building’s use. 

Furthermore, the project considers energy savings measures 
that translate into less pollutants being emitted into the air. 
 
With respects to the construction, the contractor must 
endeavor to minimize construction dust from becoming a 
nuisance to the neighborhood and environment through 
mitigation measures that include, but are not limited to, a CES 
plan to be developed and maintained throughout the full length 
of the construction. 

Environmental Design 
Visual Quality - Coherence, 
Diversity, Compatible Use 
and Scale 

2 The built environment surrounding the proposed project site 
serves the residential, commercial and institutional needs of 
San Juan.  Its architecture is an eclectic blend of modern and 
contemporary structures of varying scale and aesthetics most 
of which are victims of deferred maintenance. 
 
The height and scale of the existing building to be renovated 
does not stand out within the area.  Furthermore, it is in full 
compliance with the zoning and interest of the Municipality’s 
plans for this particular area.  Its renovation will help to 
improve the urban fabric of the area. 
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Socioeconomic                  Code              Source or Documentation 
Demographic Character 
Changes 

1 The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
residential building that is currently in use.  Its intended 
purpose is exactly the same as the current one and it does not 
differ from the vernacular of the area within which it stands.  
Given that the neighborhood is mixed use with various multi-
family residential projects and single-family homes within 
walking distance, there is no anticipated adverse effect from 
the renovation project. 

Displacement 1 There will be neither displacement nor adverse socioeconomic 
effects due to the fact that the project is a renovation of an 
existing residential building that is currently in use and which 
is intended to serve the same population it currently does.  It 
does not differ from the vernacular of the area within which it 
stands.   

Employment and Income 
Patterns 

1 There should be no adverse effects on employment and 
income patterns due to the fact that the project is a renovation 
of an existing residential building that is currently in use and 
which is intended to serve the same population it currently 
does, under the same subsidized housing programs.   
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Community Facilities 
and Services                   Code               Source or Documentation 

Educational Facilities 1 There should be no adverse effects on educational facilities 
due to the fact that the project is a renovation of an existing 
residential building that is currently in use and which is 
intended to serve the same population it currently does, under 
the same subsidized housing programs.   

Commercial Facilities 
 
 
 

 

1 There should be no adverse effects on commercial facilities 
due to the fact that the project is a renovation of an existing 
residential building that is currently in use and which is 
intended to serve the same population it currently does, under 
the same subsidized housing programs.   

Health Care 1 There are at least three full-service hospitals within a 2-mile 
radius from the project site.  The Auxilio Mutuo Hospital, in 
particular, is part of a medical complex that includes a medical 
office building and pharmacy.  
 
There are no anticipated adverse effects on health care 
services. 

Social Services 2 Its main purpose of this project is to acquire and rehabilitate 
an affordable rental housing project aimed to assist 
underserved single headed households, homeless and the 
HIV/AIDS population; three population sectors of significant 
concern given their social and economic, and health 
disadvantages. 

Solid Waste 1 Existing solid waste removal services are available to the 
existing surrounding commerce, neighborhood and residential 
complexes. The proposed project calls for the adaptive reuse 
of the existing structure. 
 
Recycling must be implemented and enforced as per 
standards set by the Solid Waste Authority (Autoridad de 
Desperdicios Sólidos’ - ADS).  

Waste Water 1 The project will continue to be served by the existing aqueduct 
infrastructure provided by the local water and sewer service 
company known as ‘La Autoridad de Acueductos y 
Alcantarillados’ (aka AAA).   
 
The AAA has endorsed the project. 

Storm Water 1 The selected site is not located in a floodplain. It stands within 
the Zone X defined as an area determined to be outside the 
500-year flood by FEMA. 
 
A Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis is not necessary as 
stated and certified by the architect of record in his letter of 
certification dated December 15, 2016. 

Water Supply 1 The project will be served by the existing aqueduct 
infrastructure provided by the local water and sewer service 
company known as ‘La Autoridad de Acueductos y 
Alcantarillados’ (aka AAA).   
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The AAA has endorsed the project. 

Public Safety 
                      - Police 

1 State Police Station Hato Rey Este is located approximately 
1.25 northwest of the site and Municipal Police Station is 
located .7 miles east south-east from the project site. 

Fire Department 1 The nearest fire station is located less than 2.5 miles from the 
site.  The project itself is readily accessible from the station 
given that at least ¾ of the distance is covered through 
principal streets and/or avenues. 
 
The project has been endorsed by the local Fire Department. 
 
Sprinklers and a Fire Protection Cistern are part of the 
project’s scope of work. 

 - Emergency Medical 1 There are at least three full-service hospitals within a 2-mile 
radius from the project site.  The Auxilio Mutuo Hospital, in 
particular, is part of a medical complex that includes a medical 
office building and pharmacy.  
 
There are no anticipated adverse effects on health care 
services. 

Open Space and 
Recreation 
                     - Open Space 

1 The project is situated in a densely populated, mixed-use, 
urban landscape area of the San Juan Metro Area.  San Juan 
is by far the most developed area in Puerto Rico and it hosts 
the island's financial, cultural, sports and tourism centers.  A 
wealth of open space areas such as beaches, parks, historical 
sites such as ‘El Morro’ and sports facilities are readily 
accessible.   

                     - Recreation 1 The San Juan region holds numerous sports events and 
entertainment venues throughout its various sports complexes 
and arenas.  In particular, the city has been the host of events 
within the sports community, including the Pan American 
Games, Central American and Caribbean Games, World 
Baseball Classics, the Caribbean Series and the Special 
Olympics and MLB.  Apart from sporting events, San Juan 
hosts numerous musical, artistic, and cultural events 
throughout the year.   
 
Furthermore, San Juan is Puerto Rico’s tourism and 
commercial center where hotels, commercial malls, movie 
theaters, and performing arts facilities abound. 

                     - Cultural 
Facilities 

1 San Juan is the Mecca for Puerto Rico’s cultural events.  It is 
the home of the ‘Bellas Artes’, the principal performing arts 
center in the island, the Old San Juan historic district, 
museums and galleries (to name a few). 

Transportation 1 Bus Route runs through Julio Andino Street, which is located 
¼ mile from the projects guardhouse.  It makes a stop at UPR 
station, which hosts numerous exchange routes including the 
local subway/train station. 
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The Municipality has stated that it will provide supportive 
services to the tenants of the project.  These include 
transportation. 

 
 
Natural Features    Source or Documentation 

Water Resources 
 

1 No natural water supplies will be used.   
 
All potable water supply services will be provided by ‘La 
Autoridad de Acueductos y Alcantarillados (aka AAA), the 
local water and sewer service company. 
  
The project has been endorsed by the agency. 

Surface Water 1 The selected site is not located in a floodplain. It stands within 
the Zone X defined as an area determined to be outside the 
500-year flood by FEMA. 
 
A Hydrologic and Hydraulic Analysis is not necessary as 
stated and certified by the architect of record in his letter of 
certification dated December 15, 2016. 

Unique Natural Features 
and Agricultural Lands 

1 The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
building located in a densely populated, highly developed, 
mixed-use urban landscape.  No new structures or site works 
of significant value are contemplated.  Hence, there will be no 
impact on Natural Features and Agricultural Lands.  

Vegetation and Wildlife 1 The proposed project presents the renovation of an existing 
building located in a densely populated, highly developed, 
mixed-use urban landscape.  No new structures or site works 
of significant value are contemplated and existing green areas 
will be maintained.  Hence, there will be no impact on 
vegetation and Agricultural Lands.  
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5.  LIST OF SOURCES, AGENCIES, AND PERSONS CONTACTED 
 

1. National Parks Services 
a. https://www.nps.gov/subjects/nnlandmarks/index.htm 

2. FEMA Flood Map Service Center 
a. https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home 

3. The National Flood Insurance Program Community Status Book 
a. https://www.fema.gov/cis/PR.html 

4. Junta de Planificación de Puerto Rico 
5. National Wetlands Inventory 

a. https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html 
6. Puerto Rico Coastal Zone Management Program 

a. http://drna.pr.gov/historico/oficinas/arn/recursosvivientes/costasreservasrefugios/
pmzc/pmzc/pmzc2009/PMZCPR%20ingles%202009%20final.pdf 

7. Office for Coastal Zone Management 
a. https://coast.noaa.gov/czm/mystate/#puertorico 

8. United States Environmental Protection Agency 
a. https://www.epa.gov/dwssa 
b. https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec4

1ada1877155fe31356b 
c. https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/tnca.html 
d. https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_pr.html 
e. https://geopub.epa.gov/myem/efmap/index.html?ve=13,18.466328,-

66.104730&pText=San%20Juan+ 
9. National Wildlife Refuge System 

a. https://www.fws.gov/refuges/ 
b. https://www.fws.gov/refuges/refugeLocatorMaps/PuertoRico.html 
c. https://www.fws.gov/refuges/maps/NWRS_National_Map.pdf 

10. USA National Wild and Scenic Rivers 
a. www.rivers.gov 

11. Federal Aviation Administration 
a. https://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/npias/reports/media/NPIAS-

Report-2019-2023-Appendix-B.pdf 
12. Google Earth 

a. https://earth.google.com 
13. Google Maps 

a. https://maps.google.com 
14. USFWS Coastal Barrier Resources System 

a. https://www.fws.gov/cbra 
15. HUD 

a. https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/  
16. Office of the Secretary of Defense 
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6.  SUMMARY OF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
a.  Alternatives and Project Modifications Considered [24 CFR 58.40(e), Ref. 40 CFR1508.9] 
(Identify other reasonable courses of action that were considered and not selected, such as other sites, design modifications, or 
other uses of the subject site.  Describe the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of each alternative and the 
reasons for rejecting it.) 
 
The project consists in the renovation of an existing residential building that is currently used for 
affordable housing under subsidized government programs.  It is situated in a densely 
populated, mixed-use neighborhood with zoning specifications that allows for high-density 
residential projects.  Furthermore, the endeavor is ‘up to par’ with the Municipalities interest in 
residential developments tailored to low-income families. 
 
Given the character of the community within which it lays, the available infrastructure, access to 
principal roads and highways, and its readily accessible location, the site is perfectly suitable for 
the intended use. But what makes this project particularly feasible is that it proposes the 
renovation of an existing building rather that the construction of a new one over a vacant, green 
site.  Puerto Rico has to adapt to product of our current economic trends and population 
changes.  PR can’t afford to continue ignoring the fact that the AAA, AEE and its general 
infrastructure including its building landscape have fallen victims to deferred maintenance due to 
poor administration and the lack of proper funding.  Upkeep and maintenance of the 
aforementioned is key to help improve our urban fabric.  This included the maintenance and 
renovation of existing buildings.   Hence, the renovation of an existing multi-family residential 
structure for affordable housing makes perfect sense over any other alternative. 
 

 
b.  No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)] 
(Discuss the benefits and adverse impacts to the human environment of not implementing the preferred alternative). 
 
In the absence of the renovation project the existing structure will experience an increase in the 
demand for capital improvements.  If its budget can’t keep up with the demand works, the 
building will slowly but surely deteriorate to the point that it either provokes the move-out of its 
existing tenants and/or presents a safety issue for them.  For example, assuming proper 
maintenance, elevators have a 15-20 year life span.  To extended their use they must be 
refurbished and/or replaced as deemed necessary.  Either way, the work is relatively expensive.  
If not executed, the elevators may become a safety concern for their users and will provoke 
move-outs. 
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7.  MITIGATION MEASURES RECOMMENDED 
[24 CFR 58.40(d), 40 CFR 1508.20] (Recommend feasible ways in which the proposal or its external factors should be modified in 
order to minimize adverse environmental impacts and restore or enhance environmental quality.) 
 
 

1. Compliance with mitigation measures presented in the following documents, laws, rules 
and regulations: 

a. Permit conditions 
b. Noise ordinance as established in the “Reglamento para el Control de la 

Contaminación por Ruido de la Junta de Calidad Ambiental”. 
c. If trees will be cut and/or removed from the site it must be executed in 

compliance with corresponding permit conditions. 
d. Compliance with Ley 132 de 25 de junio de 1968 as amended, which regulates 

earthworks. 
e. Compliance with ADS rules and regulations (See Exhibit No. 13) which include, 

but are not limited to, the following: 
1. Ley Num. 70-1992 
2. Reglamento Nu. 6825 del 15 de junio de 2004 
3. Ley No. 136 de 25 de Julio de 2000 
4. Ley No. 191 de 30 de Julio de 1999 
5. Reglamento Conjunto 
6. Reglamento 7940 de 2 de noviembre de 2010 
7. Chapter 46, Desperdicios Solidos REgla 46.1 Disposición General 
8. Ley Num. 61 – 2002 
9. Reduse, Reuse and Recycling Plan approved by ADS. 

f. Compliance with reforestation efforts as per Law No. 97 de junio de 1996. 
g. Prepare an emergency plan for diesel and oil spills in conformance to the 

‘Reglamento de Estadares de Calidad de Agua’. 
2. Construction 

a. Contractor must detain any and all construction work if archaeological deposits 
and/or elements of historical value are encountered during any phase of the 
construction.  Contractor must inform the ICPR, SHPO and Contracting Officer 
within 24 hours of the finding. 

b. Contractor must detain any an all construction work if any above ground and/or 
below ground water sources are encountered during the construction effort and 
shall notify the DRNA immediately upon such findings. 

c. Contractor must take preventive measure to ensure that storm water does not 
carry organic and/or inorganic materials (oil, fuel spills, etc.) into neighboring 
bodies of water. 

d. Contractor must take preventive measures to prevent construction dust from 
becoming a nuisance to neighboring populations.   

e. Storage, management, transport and disposition of construction waste materials 
must me managed in conformance to the ‘Reglamento para el Manejo de los 
Desperdicios Solidos No peligrosos de la Junta de Calidad Ambiental (JCA). 

 
Additional: 
 

4. Noise Levels: The HUD Noise criteria 24 CFR 51 limits acceptable noise levels to 65 
decibels.  Given that the current study reveals that this threshold is exceeded, noise 
mitigation measures, incompliance with 50.104 (b) must be executed. 
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As a measure to mitigate the aforementioned, the designer has specified windows with a 
“Sound Transmission Class” rating and semi-solid doors that will significantly reduce the 
interior’s exposure to excess noise levels.  Nevertheless, the developer must ensure that 
the full compliance with HUD acceptable noise levels is met. 

5. Asbestos Containing Building Materials: An asbestos assessment executed in 
August 31, 2016 did not reveal the presence of ACBMs.  However, the assessment did 
not include roofing samples.  If the roof needs any work, the developer must ensure it is 
free of ACBMs and/or address in conformance to safety and environmental measures 
established by, but not limited to, OSHA, EPA and the ‘Junta de Calidad Ambiental’. 

6. Lead Based Paints: LBP components were found in exterior pavement markings. 
Removal of these must be executed in strict compliance EPA’s, OSHA’s and ‘la Junta de 
Calidad Ambiental’s’ rules and regulations. 
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8.  APPENDIX A - Exhibits 
 

Exhibit No. 1 Floodplain Management  - FEMA Firmette 28 
Exhibit No. 2 Wetland Protection – Wetlands Map 29 
Exhibit No. 3 Coastal Zone Management  30 
Exhibit No. 4 Sole Source Aquifers (SSA) 31 
Exhibit No. 5 Endangered Species and Ecology  
 a. USFWS Blanket Letter Seal/Stamp 32 
 b. National Wildlife Refuge Map 36 
Exhibit No. 6 Wild and Scenic Rivers 37 
Exhibit No. 7 Air Quality   
 a. Enviromapper 38 
 b. Nonattainment in Year 39 
 c. Nonattainment Wards – Hato Rey Excluded 40 
Exhibit No. 8 Environmental Justice / Municipal Endorsement 41 
Exhibit No. 9 Airport Hazards / Airports in Puerto Rico Map  
 a.  Airports in Puerto Rico 43 
 b.  Distance to Airport 44 
 c.  Runway Clear Zones, Clear Zones and Accident 

Potential Zones Map 
45 

Exhibit No. 10 Coastal Barrier Resources Act 46 
Exhibit No. 11 SHPO Determination 47 
Exhibit No. 12 Intentionally Left Blank 48 
Exhibit No. 13 ICPR Determination & Solid Wastes Authority (Autoridad 

de Desperdicios Solicos – ADS) 
49 

Exhibit No. 14 Environmental Quality Board (Junta de Calidad 
Ambiental) – Consolidated Permit 

54 

Exhibit No. 15 Existing Conditions / Site Images 60 
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Exhibit No. 1 
Floodplain Management  - FEMA Firmette 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE:  FEMA Flood Map Service Center 

https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home 
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Exhibit No. 2 
Wetland Protection – Wetlands Map 
 
 

 
 
SOURCE:  www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/mapper.html 
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Exhibit No. 3 
Coastal Zone Management  
 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE: Puerto Rico Coastal Zone Management Program 
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Exhibit No. 4 
Sole Source Aquifers (SSA) 
 

 
 
 
 
SOURCE: https://www.epa.gov/dwssa 
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Exhibit No. 5a 
Endangered Species and Ecology - USFWS 
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Exhibit No. 5b 
Endangered Species and Ecology – National Wildlife Refuge Map 
 
 

 
 
 
 
SOURCE: www.fws.gov/refuges/maps/NWRS_National_Map.pdf 
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Exhibit No. 6 
Wild and Scenic Rivers 
 

 
 
 
 
SOURCE: www.rivers.gov 
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Exhibit No. 7a 
Air Quality – Enviromapper 
 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE:  https://www.epa.gov/emefdata/em4ef.home 
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Exhibit No. 7b 
Air Quality - Nonattainment in Year 
 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE:  https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_pr.html 
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Exhibit No. 7c 
Air Quality - Nonattainment Wards (Sabana Llana Ward Excluded) 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
SOURCE:  https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/tnca.html 
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Exhibit No. 8 
Environmental Justice – Municipal Endorsement                            
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Exhibit No. 9 a 
Airports in Puerto Rico 
 

 
 
 
 
SOURCE: National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (2019-2023) 
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Exhibit No. 9 b 
Distance to Airport 
 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE: Google Earth 
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Exhibit No. 9 c 
Runway Clear Zones / Accident Potential Zones / Clear Zones  
 

 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE:  Google Earth and Office of the Secretary of Defense (Section 256.8) 
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Exhibit No. 10 
USFWS - CBRS 
 
 

 
 
SOURCE: https://www.fws.gov/cbra/maps/Mapper.html 
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Exhibit No. 11 
SHPO Determination 
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Exhibit No. 12 
Intentionally Left Blank 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
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Exhibit No. 13 
Solid Wastes Authority 
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Exhibit No. 14 
Environmental Quality Board (Junta de Calidad Ambiental) 
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Exhibit No. 15 
Existing Conditions / Site 
 

 
 
 
SOURCE: Google Earth 
 



 

 58 

 
 
 
SOURCE: Google Earth 
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SOURCE: Google Earth 
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9.  APPENDIX B – Additional Studies and Reports 
 

Exhibit A Noise Assessment See Attachments 
Exhibit B Phase 1 Environmental Assessment See Attachments 
Exhibit C 
 

Asbestos Containing Materials Inspection 
Report 

See Attachments 

Exhibit D  Lead Based Paint Inspection Report See Attachments 
Exhibit E Lead Based Paints Abatement Plan See Attachments 
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1. Summary 

 

LCS Apartments Limited Partnership authorized and contracted the consulting services from 

Zimmetry Environmental (Zimmetry), to perform this Environmental Site Assessment Phase I 

in order to report whichever Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s) are determined 

and identified at the commercial property located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio 

Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico and identified as Sabana Village Apartments. Refer to 

Figure 1, for the site location map.  

 

The objective of perform this ESA - Phase I at the property is to identify the range of 

contaminants, within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation 

and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. G960) and petroleum products. The ESA-Phase I was 

performed in conformance with scope and limitations of ASTM designation E 1527-13 

standard practice. 

 

The Environmental Site Assessment Phase I has not identified known or suspected 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s), Controlled Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (cREC's), historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (hREC’s), or evidence of 

conditions classified as "de minimis" at the subject property.  
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2. Introduction 

 

2.1. Purpose 

The purpose of the Environmental Site Assessment Phase I is to identify, to the extent 

feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed herein, Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (REC’s) in connection with the property. 

 

2.2. Detailed Scope-of-Services 

LCS Apartments Limited Partnership authorized and contracted Zimmetry 

Environmental to perform this Environmental Site Assessment Phase I process and 

report the findings at the commercial property identified as Sabana Village Apartments 

located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico; this 

was done in order to complete the requirements for a commercial transaction. Refer to 

Figure 1, for the site location map. 

 

This ESA-Phase I consists of four components, namely; records review, site 

reconnaissance, interviews and preparation of this report of findings. As further the 

described below the detailed scope of services:  

 

� A review of available and pertinent historical and site records including aerial 

photos, topographic and geological maps. 

 

Historical aerial photos obtained from the USGS EarthExplorer and or Google Earth 

web sites were reviewed as part of this ESA-Phase I. The aerial photos were 

reviewed in order to identify historical land uses at the site and at surroundings 

properties. Also, published information about the natural setting of the site was 

reviewed. 
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Information from the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) and the Puerto 

Rico Environmental Quality Board (PREQB) were reviewed to determine if regulated 

facilities were located at or in the vicinity of the subject property. 

 

Search of environmental databases provided by Enforcement and Compliance 

History (ECHO) from the EPA databases were evaluated. 

 

� A site reconnaissance of the subject property was performed. 

 

� Interviews with personnel, owners, operators, custodians, neighbors or guardian, as 

available, were performed. 

 

� Review of lease deed, title abstracts and/or property deed, if provided to Zimmetry 

Environmental by the client. 

 

2.3. Significant Assumptions 

� The legal description or area used in this report is assumed correct. The Legal 

Description referred to and cited in this report relates to the one depicted on partial 

copy deed. 

 

�  Zimmetry has made no survey of the property and no responsibility is assumed in 

connection with such matters. Sketches in this report are included only to assist the 

reader in visualizing the property.  

 

� Information furnished by others assumed true, correct and reliable. A reasonable 

effort has been made to verify such information. However, Zimmetry assume no 

responsibility for its accuracy.  
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� It it's assumed that the utilization of the land is within the boundaries or property 

lines of the property described and that there is no encroachment or trespassing 

unless noted within the appraisal report.  

 

No other significant assumptions have been done during the performance of this 

Environmental Site Assessment (ESA - Phase I). 

 

2.4. Limitations and Exceptions 

The Environmental Site Assessment (ESA - Phase I) objective at the property is to 

identify the presence or likely presence of any Recognized Environmental Conditions 

(REC’s) in connection with the property. The ESA-Phase I was performed in 

conformance with scope limitations and exceptions of ASTM standard practice E 1527-

13; developed and performed accordingly with all appropriated inquiries in 

conformance with the standards and practices as set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

Following are several non-scope considerations (section 13.1.5 of ASTM E1527-13) that 

users may want to assess in connection with the commercial property: asbestos-

containing building materials, lead based paint, lead in drinking water, and regulatory 

compliance among others.   

 

This report is in no way to be taken as a declaration of the legal status of the property 

herein mentioned. The information contained in this report has been gathered from 

field visits and evaluation of the available data at the compilation time. Although, every 

reasonable attempt has been done to ensure the accuracy of the information contained 

herein, it is understood that we cannot guarantee any data or results of erroneous 

nature obtained from other sources. This evaluation was prepared in accordance with 

the ASTM standard practices: E 1527-13 (ESA Phase I) and the information provided by 

the Client as well as on the requirements, parameters and restrictions presented to 

Zimmetry Environmental. Any exception or deletions from this practice are described in 

Section 11 of this report.  The interpretations and judgments were done based on the 
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evaluated data are the result of the best professional practice, in accordance with 

obtained field data.  

 

Clients must be warned that it is possible that the mention of a data gap, while believed 

to be insignificant, could uncover an REC. It is important, that the client unwilling to 

take the risk of potentially missing a REC, should perform the activity that will alleviate 

the data gap.  

 

2.5. Special Terms and Conditions 

The ESA-Phase I was performed in conformance with scope and limitations of ASTM 

designation E 1527-13 standard practice. 

 

The following terms and conditions were agreed for the proper completion of this 

assessment: 

� The client will provide the right of entry to the project site in order to complete the 

work. 

� If changes to the Phase I are incorporated by the client, these should be clearly 

specified in an engagement letter, contract or purchase order.  

� Tests or other sampling activities are not part of this Phase I, if needed those will be 

performed on a separate report and only after Client's approval.  

� The Client is responsible for obtaining those authorizations to allow Zimmetry 

Environmental, its agents, subcontractors and representatives, to have access to the 

site property and buildings thereon at reasonable times throughout contract 

performance by Zimmetry Environmental. Zimmetry Environmental will take 

reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the site from use of equipment (if 

applicable), but unavoidable damage or alteration may occur and Client agrees to 

assume responsibilities for such unforeseen situation. 
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� The Client and the Consultant agree that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the 

Consultant shall not be liable to Client for special, indirect, or consequential 

damages whatsoever, whether caused by the Consultant's negligence, errors, 

omissions, strict liability, breach of contract, breach of warranty, or other cause or 

causes whatsoever. 

 

2.6. User Reliance 

In conducting this Environmental Site Assessment (ESA - Phase I), as recommended by 

ASTM  E-1527-13, Zimmetry Environmental is not required to verify independently the 

information provided but may rely on the information provided unless it is obvious that 

certain information is incorrect based on other information obtained in the Phase I.  

 

This Environmental Site Assessment (ESA - Phase I) was conducted solely for the 

purpose of providing information to the client. The findings, opinions, conclusions, and 

other information provided in this report may be release by third parties. However, 

third parties shall have no right to rely on any information contained in this report, and 

Zimmetry Environmental shall have no liability to third parties in any manner 

whatsoever. 
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3. Site Description 

 

3.1. Site Location and Legal Description 

The commercial property is located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, 

San Juan, Puerto Rico (Refer to Figure 1). The San Juan municipality located in the 

Northern region of the island, North of Aguas Buenas and Caguas, South of the Atlantic 

Ocean, East of Guaynabo, and West of Carolina & Trujillo Alto. 

 

At the time of preparation of this document, copy of the property’s Legal Description 

was provided by the client (refer to Appendix A). 

 

"---RUSTICA: Parcela de terreno al lado Norte de la carretera de Rio Piedras a Carolina 

en el barrio Sabana LLana de Rio Piedras, con una cabida superficial de 1 hectáreas, 96 

acres, 46 centiáreas y 36 miliáreas equivalentes a 5 cuerdas, dividida por una línea recta 

desde el Este hacia el Oeste, tomando dicho punto en la mitad de la colindancia Este de 

la finca antes descrita en línea recta hasta el Oeste, dividiendo dicha finca en dos partes 

iguales de 5 cuerdas cada una, correspondiendo al Sr. Julio E. Capifali la parcela más 

hacia el Sur de la indicada división y con parcela de donde se hace esta segregación 

propiedad de Ramón Garay; Este con Verna Lantz, antes, hoy Autoridad de Tierras de 

Puerto Rico y por el Oeste con camino que va hacia la Laguna San José.--------------------" 

 

3.2. Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

The character of the immediate property neighbourhood is predominantly a 

residential/commercial area. Residential buildings for public housing are found in the 

surrounding areas, along with residential communities. Also, Sabana Llana Industrial 

Park, was identified at the southern boundary of the subject property. Refer to site 

photographs in Appendix A.  
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3.3. Current Use of Property 

At the moment of this assessment was performed on January 16, 2019, the property 

consisted of a six-story apartment building dedicated to low income housing 

project.  The development provides transitional housing for formerly homeless/at-risk 

individuals.  The overall parcel lies 19,646.36 square meters. For a detailed site 

description please refer to Section 6.2, to the Facility Site Map in Figure 2 and 

photographs in Appendix A. 

 

3.4. Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 

The site bounds to its North with the public housing development Jardines de Sellés, 

along with several single-family residences. Juan Peña Reyes Street runs to the West 

and provides access to the site. Also, a PTCO property and Las Delicias Development 

were also identified adjacent to the West. To the South, Sabana Llana Industrial Park 

was identified. This industrial park consisted of several light industrial activities. Some 

of the identified adjoining industries were: J. Saad Nazer, Inc., Garden Goods Sales, 

Velazquez, Hydraulic Service, Inc., and RM Paint Distributors. Adjoining to the East, #5 

Street was identified, in addition to the Reparto Sevilla residential area. Photos are 

included in Appendix A. 
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4. User Provided Information 

 

4.1. Title Records 

Title records were provided by LCS Apartments Limited Partnership. To review the 

record, please refer to Appendix A. 

 

4.2. Environmental Liens 

At present time, the study site was not in operation and no indication of evidence of 

environmental liens associated with the subject property was found. This statement is 

based on the information gathered from the interview for this assessment and 

information obtained from other sources. See the User Questionnaire in the Appendix 

B. 

 

4.3. Specialized Knowledge 

There is no specialized knowledge or experience that can be use as material to 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC's) in connection with the property according 

to the information gathered. See the User Questionnaire in the Appendix B. 

 

4.4. Commonly Know or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

There is no commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information that can be use 

as material to Recognized Environmental Conditions in connection with the property. 

See the User Questionnaire in the Appendix B.  

 

4.5. Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 

According to the legal description by the client, the property is owned by LCS 

Apartments Limited Partnership. At the moment of this assessment was performed on 

January 16, 2019, the property was in operation. Refer to Section 3.1 for more details 

of the legal description. 
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4.6. Reason for Performing Phase I 

The intention of perform this ESA - Phase I at the property is to identify the range of 

contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental Response, 

Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C. G960) and petroleum products. 

 

The ESA-Phase I was performed in conformance with scope and limitations of ASTM 

designation E 1527-13 standard practice. Which objective is to identify, to the extent 

feasible pursuant to processes prescribed herein, Recognized Environmental Conditions 

(REC’s) in connection with the property.  
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5. Records Review 

 

5.1. Standard Environmental Record Sources 

5.1.1.  Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)  

5.1.1.1. EPA EnviroMapper Information 

Information from the EPA EnviroMapper Information System data was 

reviewed. Two (2) EPA-Regulated Facilities for Water were identified in 

the searched area, within a one-mile radius distance or less from the 

study site, based on data extracted on January 18, 2019. Balcones de San 

Juan Wastewater Collection System and Max Chemical Inc. are not 

adjacent to the subject site. Refer to the Appendix D for the EPA 

EnviroMapper information System. 

 

Two (2) EPA-Regulated Facilities for Toxics were identified in the 

searched area, within a one-mile radius distance or less from the study 

site, based on data extracted on January 18, 2019. Max Chemical Inc., 

and Pamcor Inc. are not adjacent to the subject property or have current 

violations. Refer to the Appendix D for the EPA EnviroMapper 

information System. 

 

Eleven (11) EPA-Regulated Facilities for Wastes were identified in the 

searched area, within a one-mile radius distance or less from the study 

site, based on data extracted on January 18, 2019. These facilities are not 

adjacent to the subject property or have current violations: Max Chemical 

Inc., Pamcor Inc., Boyle Midway Division, Caribe General Electric Product, 

Caribe Rebuilders, Hospital San Francisco, Kercadó Auto Repair, Motors & 

Parts Manufacturing, Pagan Auto Repair, Puma S/S 335 (former Texaco 

S/S), and Shell S/S 0655. Refer to the Appendix D for the EPA 

EnviroMapper information System. 
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5.1.1.2. Superfund CERCLIS List 

Information from the EPA Superfund CERCLIS List was obtained by using 

the EPA data information system. Facilities were not identified within a 

one-mile radius distance or less from the study site, based on data 

extracted on January 18, 2019. Refer to Appendix E, for the Superfund 

CERCLIS List. 

 

5.1.1.3. Enforcement and Compliance History (ECHO) 

Information from ECHO was retrieved and included in Appendix F.  Thirty-

three (33) facilities were identified in the reviewed study area under zip 

code 00924, based on the data extracted on January 18, 2019. None of 

these facilities are adjacent to the subject site.  

 

5.1.1.4. EPA Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) 

Information from the EPA’s Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) facilities 

information system data was reviewed. Two (2) facilities were identified 

in the reviewed study area or within one-mile radius distance from the 

site based on the data extracted on January 18, 2019. Max Chemical Inc., 

and Pamcor Inc. are not adjacent to the subject property or have current 

violations. Refer to Appendix G, for the TRI Search Results. 

 

5.1.1.5. Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 

Information from the EPA RCRA was obtained by using the EPA data 

information system, based on data extracted on January 18, 2019.  

Eleven (11) EPA-Facilities reporting to RCRA were identified within 

approximately one-mile radius distance or less from the study site. These 

facilities are not adjacent to the subject property or have current 

violations: Max Chemical Inc., Pamcor Inc., Boyle Midway Division, Caribe 

General Electric Product, Caribe Rebuilders, Hospital San Francisco, 
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Kercadó Auto Repair, Motors & Parts Manufacturing, Pagan Auto Repair, 

Puma S/S 335 (former Texaco S/S), and Shell S/S 0655. Refer to Appendix 

H, for the RCRA Search Results. 

  

5.1.1.6. EPA List of Brownfield Grant Information 

Information was obtained by using the EPA data information system. 

Facilities were not identified or displayed over a one-mile radius distance 

from the study site according to the List Results extracted on January 18, 

2019. No cleanups data was obtained by using the EPA data information 

system. Refer to Appendix I. 

 

5.1.1.7. EPA Radiation Information Database 

Information from the EPA’s Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) 

facilities information system data was reviewed. Facilities in the study 

area were identified within one-mile radius distance from the study site.  

No facilities were identified in the study area, based on data extracted on 

January 18, 2019. Refer to Appendix J. 

 

5.1.1.8. Consolidated Facility Information 

Information from the EPA Facility Registry System (FRS) was obtained by 

using the EPA data information system. Sixty-six (66) facilities were 

identified under zip code 00924, based on data extracted on January 18, 

2019. None of these facilities is adjacent to the subject site. However, 

two (2) of them are located within one-mile radius of the property: Max 

Chemical Inc., and Jardines de Sellés. Refer to Appendix K for the Facility 

Registry System query results. 
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5.2. Additional Environmental Record Sources 

5.2.1 Department of Natural Resources and Environment (DRNA), U.S. Geological     
   Survey (USGS) and the PR Highway Authority 

 
According to the USGS NWIS Mapper, monitoring wells were not identified in the 

searched area. Two (2) PRASA supply wells within one-mile radius of the study 

site were identified. Twelve (12) private wells were identified within 

approximately one-mile radius of the study site based on the data base 

information reviewed. Wells were not identified at the site during the site 

inspection visit. Refer to Appendix K for wells location. 

 

5.2.2.  Environmental Quality Board (EQB) 

5.2.2.1. UST Program Documents 

Information related to the study site was requested to the UST Program 

on letter dated January 14, 2019. The information requested was not 

available or provided by this Office, at the time that this Phase I was 

completed.  Refer to Appendix M. Nevertheless, the Water Quality Area 

maintains a list of registered underground storage tanks in Puerto Rico.  

Upon review of the list, no underground storage tanks exist within the 

property.  

  

5.2.2.2.    EQB UST Lists 

The review of the EQB UST List–May 2008 (Registered Underground 

Storage Tanks data available in the EQB-UST Program) indicated four (4) 

UST facilities in an area of approximately half-mile radius distance or 

more from the study site. Refer to Figure 3, UST Location Map.  
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None of these facilities are included in the EQB Active Sites Leaking UST 

(Underground Storage Tank) List of 2018, and one (1) of them in the EQB 

Inactive Sites Leaking UST List of 2018. Refer to the following tables. 

 

FACILITIES FROM THE EQB OFFICIAL 2008 UST LIST 

FACILITY NAME UST NUMBER STATUS OWNER LOCATION 

Antigua Coca-Cola 2-860009 Amended Antigua Coca-Cola De Diego Ave. 
San Juan, PR 

Shell S/S 0655 2-860938 Amended Sol Puerto Rico #1155 De Diego Ave. 
San Juan, PR 

Victory S/S 2-910161 Amended Victor Torres Simon Madera Ave. 
San Juan, PR 

Puma S/S  
(EX-Texaco S/S 228) 2-861751 Amended Puma Energy De Diego Ave. & PR-181 

San Juan, PR 
 
 

FACILITIES INCLUDED IN THE EQB 
INACTIVE SITES LEAKING UST LIST 2010 

FACILITY NAME UST NUMBER OWNER RELEASE 
(YES OR NO) DATE & HOW KNOWN 

Shell S/S 0655 2-860938 Sol Puerto Rico Yes January 23, 2002 
UST Removal 

Notes:   Facilities are located within one mile-radius distance from the study site. Facilities location are showed in Figure 3. Some names and 
owner identification facilities have not been updated or the record lists are not updated in the data base information system by the 
agency. 

 
 

5.2.2.3. Environmental Emergency Response Office Program 

Information related to the study site was requested from the Emergency 

Response Office Program on letter dated January 14, 2019. The 

information requested was not available or provided by this Office, at the 

time that this Phase I was completed.  Refer to Appendix M. 

 

5.2.2.4. Land Pollution Control Program  

Information related to the study site was requested from the Land 

Pollution Control Office Program on letter dated January 14, 2019. The 
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information requested was not available or provided by this Office, at the 

time that this Phase I was completed.  Refer to Appendix M. 

 

5.3. Physical Setting Sources  

 5.3.1. General Topography 

The property is part of the San Juan Quadrangle. The study site is located at #856 

Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico at latitude 

18o27’14.01”N and longitude 66o04’24.56”W. Principally, this area of study has a 

low relief; in a radius distance of approximately 1 mile from the study property, 

the elevations range from 5 to 65 meter (above mean sea level). The property is 

located at approximately 25 meters above mean sea level. Quebrada Sabana 

LLana is located at approximately 900 meters southeast of the subject site. 

Reference: Topographic Map of the San Juan Quadrangle, 1969, Photo-revised 

1982.  

 

According to the Land Use Map of the area, the study site is located in the 

classification Or (recreational areas). Other areas surrounding the property are 

classified as Ui (non-developed areas inside urban zone), P (public), Uh (urban 

high density), Cs (commercial areas), among others. Refer to Figure 5. 

 

5.3.2. General Geology 

In general, the area is located in the northeastern part of the San Juan 

Quadrangle, in the QTt, Older Alluvial Deposits (Pleistocene and Pliocene). Clay, 

silty and sandy, mainly red or mottled red and light-gray. Includes Mucarabones 

Sand and San Sebastían Formation in area East of Rio Piedras. The thickness is 

variable but probably greater than 100 meter in places.  Refer to the USGS 

Geologic Map of the San Juan Quadrangle (M.H. Pease & W. H. Monroe, 1977) in 

showed in Figure 6. 
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5.4. Historical Use Information on the Property and Adjoining Properties 

5.4.1 Aerial Photos 

Aerial photos regarding the site and nearby areas, were requested to the USGS 

EarthExplorer, and or Google Earth web sites. Photos from 1977 to 2018 were 

compared for the general description of the area. Refer to Aerial Photographs 

included in Appendix A. 

 

1977 - Due to the resolution of the photograph, the status of the property 

cannot be identified. Nevertheless, the surrounding areas of the site are highly 

developed.  

 

1994 - The site seem to be mostly vacant with some structures on the Northwest 

borderline.   

 

2002 - The current property features can be identified on this photograph, 

apartment building, parking lot and basketball court.    

 

2006 - The only visible change identified is a greenhouse located next to the 

basketball court.     

 

2010 - 2018 - Significant changes cannot be identified at the site or adjacent 

areas.  
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6.   Site Reconnaissance 

 

The property was visited on January 16, 2019 for site reconnaissance. The purpose of 

this visit was to observe the site and surrounding land uses, and to identify potential 

sources of environmental impairment, if any. The observations were documented on 

the Site Reconnaissance Sheet; please refer to Appendix M. Photographs taken during 

the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix A. The following sub sections details 

the observations done during the site visit. 

 

6.1. Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

The methodology used for the site reconnaissance consisted of walk around the 

property.  

 

6.2.    Site Description 

The study site was a commercial property located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio 

Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico. The subject property consisted 19,646.36 square 

meters commercial lot with a six-story apartment building dedicated to low income 

housing project.  The development provides transitional housing for formerly 

homeless/at-risk individuals and consisted of 160 apartments units. The ground floor 

houses offices for administration and medical staff, separate exams, file, conference 

and mail rooms, and office, kitchen and common areas. Also, on this floor, an 

emergency electric generator was observed at the site.  Next to the generator a diesel 

AST (550 gallons) was identified inside a concrete dike. A basketball court and a 

greenhouse were also identified at the property premises.  

 

During the site visit, a checklist including field observations was completed (refer to 

Appendix M) and several photographs (refer to Appendix A) were obtained from 

outside the property premises. 
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6.3. Exterior Observations 

6.3.1. Pits, Ponds or Lagoons 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, pit, ponds or lagoons were not 

observed at the property. 

 

6.3.2. Stained Soil or Pavement 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, stained soil or pavement was not 

identified at the site. 

 

6.3.3. Stressed Vegetation 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, stressed vegetation was not observed 

at the property. 

 

6.3.4. Solid Waste 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, solid waste was not identified at the 

property.  

 

6.3.5. Waste Water 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, no waste water was observed at the 

property. 

 

6.3.6. Wells 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, wells were not observed inside the 

study property premises.  

 

6.3.7. Septic Tanks 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, septic systems were not identified at 

the property.  
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6.3.8. Above Ground Storage Tanks 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, a diesel AST (550 gallons) was 

identified inside a concrete dike over the ground floor, next to the emergency 

electric generator. Refer to photographs in Appendix B. 

 

6.3.9. Odors 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, odors were not detected at the 

property.  

 

6.3.10. Drums 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, six (6) empty plastic drums were 

identified at the subject property near the electric generator area. Refer to 

photographs in Appendix B. 

 

6.3.11. PCB’s 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance no PCB’s transformers were observed 

at the property. 

 

6.4. Interior Observations 

6.4.1. Heating/Cooling 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, a central air conditioning system was 

identified at the property. Refer to photographs in Appendix B. 

 

6.4.2. Stains or Corrosion 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, stains and corrosion were not 

observed at the property.  
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6.4.3. Drains and Sumps 

At the moment of the site reconnaissance, drains and sumps were not observed 

at the property.  
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7. Interviews 

 

The objective of interviews is to obtain information indicating Recognized Environmental 

Conditions (REC’s) in connection with the property. 

 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

At the moment of the performance of this ESA Phase I, the owner of the property was 

not available for interview. According to Mrs. Milly Colón, property manager, the 

property has been in operation since 2000 as Sabana Village Apartments. No 

information of specialized knowledge or experience that can be used as material to 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC) in connection with the property was 

identified. Refer to User Questionnaire included in Appendix B.  
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8. Findings 

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) in conformance with 

the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 at the commercial property 

identified as Sabana Village Apartment and located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio 

Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico and identified as Sabana Village Apartments. This 

section identifies findings in connection with the property resulted from the federal and 

local records reviewed, aerial photographs, interviews and site inspection: 

 

� Information related to the study site was requested to the EQB's Emergency Response 

Office Program, and the Land Pollution Control Program on letters dated January 14, 

2019. The information requested was not available or provided by this Office, at the 

time that this Phase I was completed.  This fact is considered a data gap. 

 

� Information related to the study site was requested to the EQB's, UST Program on 

letters dated January 14, 2019. The information requested was not available or provided 

by this Office, at the time that this Phase I was completed.  Nevertheless, the Water 

Quality Area maintains a list of registered underground storage tanks in Puerto Rico. 

Upon review of the list, no underground storage tanks exist within the property.  

 

� An inspection of the property was performed on January 16, 2019. The subject property 

consisted 787.15 square meter commercial lot with a six-story apartment building 

dedicated to low income housing project.  The development provides transitional 

housing for formerly homeless/at-risk individuals and consisted of 160 apartments units. 

The ground floor houses offices for administration and medical staff, separate exams, 

file, conference and mail rooms, and office, kitchen and common areas. Also, on this 

floor, an emergency electric generator was observed at the site.  Next to the generator a 

diesel AST (550 gallons) was identified inside a concrete dike. Six (6) empty plastic drums 
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were also identified near the generator area. A basketball court and a greenhouse were 

also identified at the property premises. 
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9. Opinion 

 

Zimmetry Environmental has performed this Environmental Site Assessment (ESA - Phase 

I) within the scope and limitations of ASTM designation E 1527-13 standard practice at the 

commercial property identified as Sabana Village Apartments and located at #856 Juan 

Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico. The ASTM E1527-13 defines 

Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s) as "the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to the release 

to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) 

under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment." 

According with this definition, the assessment has revealed no evidence of conditions 

classified as REC's at the subject property.  

 

The ASTM E1527-13 defines historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (hREC’s) as "a 

past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 

connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 

regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria establish by a regulatory 

authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls." According with this 

definition, the assessment has no revealed evidence of conditions classified as hREC's at 

the subject property. 

 

The ASTM E1527-13 defines controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (cREC’s) as 

"a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 

applicable regulatory authority, with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed 

to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls." According with this 

definition, the assessment has revealed no evidence of conditions classified as cREC's at 

the subject property. 
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The ASTM E1527-13 defines "de minimis" as a condition that generally does not present a 

threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of 

an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies".  

According with this definition, the assessment has revealed no evidence of conditions 

classified as "de minimis" at the subject property. 
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10. Conclusions 

 

We have performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the 

scope and limitation of ASTM Practice E1527-13 at the commercial property identified as 

Sabana Village Apartments and located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, 

San Juan, Puerto Rico. Any exceptions or deletions from this practice are described in 

Section 2.0 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of Recognized 

Environmental Conditions (REC’s) in connection with the property. 
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11. Deviations 

 

There are no deviations from the scope of services established for this Phase I 

Environmental Site Assessment. 
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12.  Additional Services 

 
LCS Apartments Limited Partnership authorized and contracted Zimmetry Environmental 

to perform this Environmental Site Assessment Phase I at the commercial property, 

located at #856 Juan Pena Reyes Street, Rio Piedras Ward, San Juan, Puerto Rico. This was 

in order to report whichever Recognized Environmental Conditions (REC’s) were 

determined and identified at the property. There were no additional services requested 

by the client for the subject site included in this Phase I report.  
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14. Signature of Environmental Professional

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition 

of Environmental Professional as defined in G 312.10 of 40 CFR 312, and I have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the 

nature, history, and setting of the subject property. I have developed and performed the 

all appropriated inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices as set forth in 

40 CFR Part 312. 

Álvaro Morales, PG, REPA 
Environmental Professional 

Harry Peña, MSEM 
President 
Zimmetry Environmental 

Harry
Harry
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FIGURE 2 
FACILITY LOCATION MAP 

Sabana Village Apartments 
856 Juan Peña Reyes Street  
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TEST Environmental, Inc.                                                      Sábana Village Apartments, San Juan, PR 

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Property entrance.  

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Adjacent PTCO property.  



TEST Environmental, Inc.                                                      Sábana Village Apartments, San Juan, PR 

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Property apartment building.  

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Diesel AST.  



TEST Environmental, Inc.                                                      Sábana Village Apartments, San Juan, PR 

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Electric generator.  

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Electrical panels.  



TEST Environmental, Inc.                                                      Sábana Village Apartments, San Juan, PR 

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Empty plastic drums.  

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Parking area.  



TEST Environmental, Inc.                                                      Sábana Village Apartments, San Juan, PR 

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Water cistern pump station.  

FACILITY: Sabana Village Apartments    DATE:  01/16/2019 
LOCATION: #856 Juan Pérez Reyes St. Sabana Llana, San Juan, PR  PHOTO BY: A. Morales  
SUBJECT: Basketball court and greenhouse.  
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1/18/2019 Envirofacts Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA
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The facility list below is based upon the facilities that are visible with the map above. To refine your search to a more targeted area of interest, please visit the . To
search Envirofacts via an interactive map, please view your results in
FACILITY
INFORMATION

AFS ACRES BR SEMS GHG PCS/ICIS RADInfo RCRAInfo TRI TSCA

BALCONES DE
SAN JUAN
WASTEWATER
COLLECTION
SYSTEM 
404 CALLE DE
DIEGO,
BALCONES DE
SAN JUAN SAN
JUAN, PR 00923 
Latitude: 18.39835
Longitude:
-66.03769 

    View 
Report     

BOYLE-MIDWAY
DIVISION 
SIMON MADERA
NO. 22 RIO
PIEDRAS, PR
00924 
Latitude: 18.404917
Longitude:
-66.019157 

      View 
Report   

https://www.epa.gov/enviro/icis-air-overview
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/br-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/sems-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/greenhouse-gas-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/pcs-icis-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/radinfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tri-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tsca-overview
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110064515591
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110064515591
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064515591
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.pcs?fac_search=npdes&fac_value=PRP002000&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=PCS
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004889078
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004889078
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004889078
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004889078&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO


1/18/2019 Envirofacts Search Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/envirofacts.quickstart?pSearch=Map%20Recentered&minx=-66.040189&miny=18.396451&maxx=-66.014740&maxy=18.405613&ve=16,18.401032,-66.027464 2/5

FACILITY
INFORMATION

AFS ACRES BR SEMS GHG PCS/ICIS RADInfo RCRAInfo TRI TSCA

CARIBE GENERAL
ELECTRIC
PRODUCT 
LA BRISA 5
SABANA LLANA
RIO PIEDRAS, PR
00924 
Latitude: 18.398352
Longitude:
-66.024026 

      View 
Report   

CARIBE
REBUILDERS 
378 RAMON B
LOPEZ AVE SAN
JUAN, PR 00926 
Latitude: 18.40112
Longitude:
-66.03821 

      View 
Report   

HOSPITAL SAN
FRANCISCO 
371 AVENIDA DE
DIEGO SAN JUAN,
PR 00907 
Latitude: 18.399081
Longitude:
-66.038969 

      View 
Report   

https://www.epa.gov/enviro/icis-air-overview
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/br-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/sems-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/greenhouse-gas-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/pcs-icis-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/radinfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tri-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tsca-overview
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004888774
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004888774
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004888774
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004888774&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110032659111
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032659111
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110032659111
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110032659111&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004889915
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004889915
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004889915
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004889915&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
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FACILITY
INFORMATION

AFS ACRES BR SEMS GHG PCS/ICIS RADInfo RCRAInfo TRI TSCA

KERCADO AUTO
REPAIR 
DE DIEGO AVE
1072 RIO
PIEDRAS, PR
00919 
Latitude: 18.398391
Longitude:
-66.038089 

      View 
Report   

MAX CHEMICAL
INC 
6 CALLE LAS
BRISAS RIO
PIEDRAS, PR
00924 
Latitude: 18.39696
Longitude:
-66.02442 

  View 
Report

View 
Report

View 
Report  View 

Report
View 
Report

View 
Report

MOTORS & PARTS
MANUFACTURING 
SIMON MADERA
NO 14 VILLA
PRADE RIO
PIEDRAS, PR
00924-2232 
Latitude: 18.401483
Longitude:
-66.018522 

      View 
Report   

https://www.epa.gov/enviro/icis-air-overview
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/br-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/sems-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/greenhouse-gas-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/pcs-icis-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/radinfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tri-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tsca-overview
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110009437127
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110009437127
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009437127
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110009437127&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110006433760
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006433760
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006433760
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/brs_query_v2.brs_main?fac_search=1&fac_value=PRR000016683&fac_search_type=1&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=1&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&naic_code_desc=&naic_code=&yvalue=2013&mopt=0&mmopt=&wst_search=0&keyword1=&keyword2=&keyword3=&RValue1=&RValue2=&RValue3=&CValue1=&CValue2=&CValue3=&page=1&total_rows_found=&last_fac_name=
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.sems?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110006433760&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+WITH&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=SEMS
http://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.pcs?fac_search=npdes&fac_value=PRNOE3293&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=PCS
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110006433760&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.tri?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110006433760&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=TRIS
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/tsca.get_chem_info?v_registry_id=110006433760
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004890226
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004890226
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890226
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004890226&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
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FACILITY
INFORMATION

AFS ACRES BR SEMS GHG PCS/ICIS RADInfo RCRAInfo TRI TSCA

PAGAN AUTO
REPAIR 
605 DE DIEGO
AVE RIO PIEDRAS,
PR 00923 
Latitude: 18.397137
Longitude:
-66.025771 

      View 
Report   

PAMCOR INC, RIO
PIEDRAS 
677 DE DEIGO
AVE RIO PIEDRAS,
PR 00928 
Latitude: 18.397264
Longitude:
-66.024067 

      View 
Report

View 
Report  

SHELL CO PR LTD
SS 0655 SABANA
LLANA 
DE DIEGO AVE &
TRUJILLO ALTO
RIO PIEDRAS, PR
00924 
Latitude: 18.397628
Longitude:
-66.031253 

      View 
Report   

https://www.epa.gov/enviro/icis-air-overview
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/br-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/sems-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/greenhouse-gas-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/pcs-icis-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/radinfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tri-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tsca-overview
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004891047
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004891047
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004891047
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004891047&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004888792
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004888792
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004888792
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004888792&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.tri?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004888792&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=TRIS
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110007818754
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818754
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818754
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110007818754&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
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FACILITY
INFORMATION

AFS ACRES BR SEMS GHG PCS/ICIS RADInfo RCRAInfo TRI TSCA

TEXACO SERVICE
STATION 335
VILLA PRADES 
4 SIMON MADERA
AVE RIO PIEDRAS,
PR 00924 
Latitude: 18.40227
Longitude:
-66.01868 

      View 
Report   

https://www.epa.gov/enviro/icis-air-overview
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups/cleanups-my-community
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/br-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/sems-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/greenhouse-gas-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/pcs-icis-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/radinfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/rcrainfo-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tri-overview
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/tsca-overview
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/multisys2_v2.get_list?facility_uin=110004895766
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_dtl.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004895766
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004895766
http://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/efsystemquery.rcrainfo?fac_search=facility_uin&fac_value=110004895766&fac_search_type=Beginning+With&postal_code=&location_address=&add_search_type=Beginning+With&city_name=&county_name=&state_code=&epa_region_code=&sic_code_desc=&sic_code=&all_programs=YES&chem_name=&chem_search=Beginning+With&cas_num=&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_sql_switch=TRUE&database_type=RCRAINFO
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SUPERFUND CERCLIS LIST 



1/18/2019 Superfund Site Profile | Superfund Site Information | US EPA

https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchrslt.cfm?start=1 1/1

OCTOBER 23, 2018

Due to a lapse in appropriations, EPA websites will not be regularly updated. In the event of an environmental emergency
imminently threatening the safety of human life or where necessary to protect certain property, the EPA website will be updated
with appropriate information. Please note that all information on the EPA website may not be up to date, and transactions and
inquiries submitted to the EPA website may not be processed or responded to until appropriations are enacted.

Superfund Site Search Results

Disclaimer: 
The CERCLIS Public Access Database, which contained a selected set of publicly releasable Superfund program data, has been retired. The
EPA is transitioning to the Superfund Enterprise Management System, or SEMS. SEMS includes the same data and content as CERCLIS. As
SEMS is made operational, nightly data refresh routines will be reestablished. This webpage will be updated to reflect the status of data updates.

Search Results

Search Criteria:
Active vs. Archived: Active  What are active and archived sites?

County: 00924
Found 0 site(s) that match your search criteria listed above. 
To conduct another search, return to the Search Superfund Site Information page.

https://cumulis.epa.gov/supercpad/CurSites/srchsites.cfm
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APPENDIX F 

ENFORCEMENT & COMPLIANCE  
HISTORY ONLINE 

 (ECHO) 





FacName FacStreet FacCity
AGRICULTURE EXPERIMENTAL STATION GUARACANAL ST RD 1 KM 1.5 RIO PIEDRAS
ALBANO DRY CLEANER 1185 CALLE MAXIMO ALOMAR 65TH INF RIO PIEDRAS SAN JUAN
ALBANO DRY CLEANERS AVE. AMERICO MIRANDA RIO PIEDRAS
AUTO KOOL INC. 759 MUNOZ RIVERA AVE. RIO PIEDRAS
BORICUA BUMPER 393 AVE 65TH INFANTERIA ESQ RIO PIEDRAS
CARIBE GENERAL ELECTRIC PRODUCT LA BRISA 5 SABANA LLANA RIO PIEDRAS
CARIBE REBUILDERS 378 RAMON B LOPEZ AVE SAN JUAN
CMS DR JAVIER JAVIER ANTON #1 PINERO ST COR VALLEJO ST RIO PIEDRAS
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO - PR CO-042 AVE GLASSGOW ESQ GRENOBLE RIO PIEDRAS
ESSO STANDARD OIL CO PR 3P-198 1072 DE DIEGO ESQ BARBOSA RIO PIEDRAS
FAMILY CLEANERS (ANTES NEW WAY CLEANERS) CAMPO RICO AVE. # 867 SAN JUAN
FARMACIA EL AMAL #27 79 ARZUAGA ST RIO PIEDRAS
FUJI PHOTO FILM USA INC 544 ALDEBARAN ST URB ALTAMIRA GUAYNABO
INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL FORE RIO PIEDRAS TO CAGUAS RD RIO PIEDRAS
IRRIZARY AUTO-ELECTRO 608 NAPOLES STREET RIO PIEDRAS
LAS VISTAS DRY CLEANERS AVE. LAS CUMBRES LAS VISTAS RIO PIEDRAS
LOS PRIMOS NISSAN AVE 65 INFANTERIA KM 5.6 RIO PIEDRAS
MAX CHEMICAL INC 6 CALLE LAS BRISAS RIO PIEDRAS
MJ CLEANERS, INC. RD845 URB.IND VICTOR FERNANDEZ RIO PIEDRAS
NORDSTROM INC 701 4000 MALL OF SAN JUAN BLVD SAN JUAN
PR PUBLIC HOUSING ADM JARDINES DE SELLES JUAN PENA REYES URB VILLA RIO PIEDRAS
PREPA SAN JUAN REGION PR-47 KM 0.5 CALLE DE DIEGO RIO PIEDRAS
PUERTO RICO BOTANICAL GARDEN MERENDERO 1204 CEIBA ST RIO PIEDRAS
ROYAL MOTORS AVE GS INF KM 5.4 RIO PIEDRAS
SAN GERARDO HOSPITAL RD 844 KM 0.5 CUPEY BAJO WARD RIO PIEDRAS
SIAMAK DRY CLEANERS MONTELLANO MALL RD#1 ESQ.RD#14 CAYEY
TOP QUALITY CALLE EIDER #923 COUNTRY CLUB RIO PIEDRAS
TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE STATION 104014 EXPRESO TRUJILLO ALTO & AVE RIO PIEDRAS
TOTAL PETROLEUM PUERTO RICO CORP-SERVICE STATION 304141 AVE SAN IGNACIO 1385 ALTAMESA RIO PIEDRAS
VALUE TIRE 875 CAMPO RICO AVE SAN JUAN
VELAZQUEZ HYDRAULIC SERVICES CALLE BRISAS FINAL LOT 7 SAB LLANA RIO PIEDRAS
WALGREEN #12649 AVE WINSTON CHURCHILL RIO PIEDRAS
XARIS MUNOZ RIVERA ESQ.COLL Y TOSTE RIO PIEDRAS
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APPENDIX G 

EPA TOXIC RELEASE INFORMATION 
(TRI) 
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APPENDIX H 

RESOURCE CONSERVATION &  
RECOVERY ACT  

(RCRA INFO) 
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APPENDIX I 

EPA LIST OF BROWNFIELDS AND  
GRANTS INFORMATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1/18/2019 CIMC List It Page

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=104:10:::NO::: 1/5

You are here: EPA Home>>Cleanups>>Cleanups In My Community
(CIMC)

Contact Us

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Search EPA.gov

Menu

 Share

Cleanups In My Community List Results

This is a list of only the sites, properties and facilities which reside within the boundaries of the geographic
area you have specified and which meet your criteria.  

* Required Item 

Search Types

Define Your Community:�

Zip Code (Cleanups Only)

00924

Basic Cleanups Brownfields Grants Jurisdictions   

Basic Cleanup Filters ApplyApply

Check All

  

Brownfields Properties

Assessment Grants

Assessment Pilots

Cleanup Grants

RLF Grants

RLF Pilots

Multi-Purpose Grants

Area-Wide Grants

State and Tribal 128(a) Grants

State and Tribal 128(a) Pilots

Showcase Community

Targeted Brownfields Assessments

https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups
http://www.epa.gov/home/forms/contact-epa
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/


1/18/2019 CIMC List It Page

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=104:10:::NO::: 2/5

Acronyms 
RLF: Revolving Loan Fund 

NPL: National Priority List 

CWA: Clean Water Act 

OPA: Oil Pollution Act 

RCRA: Resource Conservation & Recovery Act 

BRAC: Base Realignment & Closure 

CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental  

Response, Compensation, & Liability Act 

RCRA Hazardous Waste - Corrective Actions

Current Corrective Action

Remedy Selected

Construction Complete

Remedy Action Complete

Remedy Not Yet Selected

Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket

NPL Superfund

BRAC

RCRA

Other Docket Facilities

Superfund NPL Sites

Proposed

Final

Deleted

Federal Facilities

BRAC

Superfund

RCRA

Recovery Act (2009)

Brownfields Properties

Superfund

Responses

Response Type



1/18/2019 CIMC List It Page

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=104:10:::NO::: 3/5

Emergency

Non-Time-Critical

Pre-Deployment

PRP Oversight

Time-Critical

No Category

Response Authority

CERCLA

CERCLA/OPA

CWA

OPA

Stafford Act

No Category

Status

Active

Complete

Incident Category

Removal Action

Removal Assessment

No Category

- Click on the column header to sort in ascending or descending order. 
- To directly view any profiles and reports available for a cleanup, click on the associated report(s) found in columns designated
as “…Link” 
- To see a map of a cleanup, click on the "Map It" link found in the "Map Site" column. 
- To export /download the list of cleanups, click Actions (located below), then click Download and choose the report format. 
- To add additional columns, click Actions, click Select Columns, then choose the column(s) from the left “Do Not Display” box
and move them to the “Display in Report” box. Columns can be re-ordered by moving them up or down in the “Display in
Report” box but return to the default order when opening a new session. 

tÍ Go ActionsÍ

t
No data found.



1/18/2019 CIMC List It Page

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/apex/cimc/f?p=104:10:::NO::: 1/3

You are here: EPA Home>>Cleanups>>Cleanups In My Community
(CIMC)

Contact Us

United States Environmental Protection Agency

Search EPA.gov

Menu

 Share

Brownfields Grant Search Results
This is a list of only the sites, properties and facilities which reside within the boundaries of the geographic area you have
specified and which meet your criteria.  

Search Types

Define Your Community:�

Zip Code (Cleanups Only)

00924

Basic Cleanups Brownfields Grants Jurisdictions   

Brownfields Grants Jurisdictions Filters ApplyApply

Brownfields Grants Jurisdictions

Assessment Grants

Assessment Pilots

Cleanup Grants

RLF Grants

RLF Pilots

Multi-Purpose Grants

Area-Wide Planning Grants

State and Tribal 128(a) Grants

State and Tribal 128(a) Pilot Grants

Showcase Community

Targeted Brownfields Assessments (Not available for mapping.)

Job Training Grants

Job Training Pilots

Grant Status

Open Grants

https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/cleanups
http://www.epa.gov/home/forms/contact-epa
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/


1/18/2019 CIMC List It Page
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Closed Grants

Cancelled Grants

- Click on the column header to sort in ascending or descending order. 
- To directly view any profiles and reports available for a cleanup, click on the associated report(s) found in columns designated
as “…Link” 
- To see a map of a cleanup, click on the "Map It" link found in the "Map Site" column. 
- To export /download the list of cleanups, click Actions (located below), then click Download and choose the report format. 
- To add additional columns, click Actions, click Select Columns, then choose the column(s) from the left “Do Not Display” box
and move them to the “Display in Report” box. Columns can be re-ordered by moving them up or down in the “Display in
Report” box but return to the default order when opening a new session. 

tÍ Go ActionsÍ

t
No data found.

Legal NoticesLegal Notices Click for More Brownfields InfoClick for More Brownfields Info

¸
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EPA RADIATION INFORMATION  
DATABASE 
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APPENDIX K 

EPA FACILITY REGISTRY SYSTEM 
(FRS) 



1/18/2019 FRS Facility Query Results | Envirofacts | US EPA

https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_map_master.fii_retrieve?postal_code=00924&all_programs=YES&program_search=1&report=1&page_no=1&output_… 1/7

Facilty Registry Service Links:

Facility Registry Service (FRS) Overview
FRS Facility Query
FRS Organization Query
EZ Query
FRS Physical Data Model
FRS Geospatial Model

Related Topics:  Envirofacts

FRS

FRS Facility Query Results

 
 

Your selection returned
66 facilities which are
listed below.  
Results are sorted by
State, City Name, and
Facility Name

Consolidated facility information (from multiple EPA systems) was searched to
select facilities

ZIP Code: 00924  
 
 
Note: Click on the underlined FACILITY NAME to view a detailed facility
information report for the Facility Site.  
Go To Bottom Of The Page  
 

List of National System Records

FACILITY NAME MappedLOCATION
ADDRESS

CITY
NAME

COUNTY
NAME STATEZIP

CODE Reports

Map Legend

  Denotes a facility/site loca
  Denotes a facility/site loca

by clicking on the 'Magnifyin
facilities/sites displayed below

  Denotes a "Cluster" of fa
clicking on the cluster will au
at that location. It may take m
expand all clusters at a partic
"Turn Clustering Off" button 
individual facility/site locatio

  In the tabular list of facili
map, a single click on the ma
and zoom the map to that fac

 
 
 
 
 

1000 ft Leaflet | Powered by Esri | Esri, HERE, Garmin, INCREMENT P, NGA, USGS

https://www.epa.gov/frs/
https://www2.epa.gov/enviro/frs-query-page
https://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/organization_query_form
https://www2.epa.gov/enviro/frs-ez-query
https://www2.epa.gov/enviro/frs-physical-data-model
https://www2.epa.gov/enviro/frs-tables-geospatial-model-area
https://oaspub.epa.gov/enviro/ets_grab_error.smart_form
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/
https://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/fii/
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=primary_name
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=location_address
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=city_name
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=county_name
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=state_code
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/EF_METADATA_HTML_FRS.ef_metadata_column_page?p_topic=FRS&p_column_name=postal_code
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_map_master.kml?qid=97&download_html=Y
http://leafletjs.com/
https://www.esri.com/
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COSTCO
WHOLESALE #335  1185 AVE 65TH

INFANTERIA CAROLINASAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

HEAVENS GATE AT
CELESTIUM  

PR-3,
CANOVANILLAS
INDUSTRIAL
PARK

CAROLINACAROLINA PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

PRPHA - RES
ALTURAS DE
COUNTRY CLUB

 
AVENIDA 65
INFANTERIA LOT
15 AVENIDA

CAROLINACAROLINA PR 009243778

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

ESSO TELLER
MARKET BABOSA  621 BARBOSA

AVE HATO REY SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

ACEROS DE
AMERICA, INC  RD 1 KM 25.0 RIO

PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

AEE Not
Mapped

442 CALLE OLOT
URB. OPEN LAND

RIO
PIEDRAS  PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

AEE Not
Mapped

CALLE DE DIEGO
ESQ LAS
BRISASSABANA
SECA

RIO
PIEDRAS  PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

BORICUA BUMPER Not
Mapped

393 AVE 65TH
INFANTERIA ESQ

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

BOYLE-MIDWAY
DIVISION  SIMON MADERA

NO. 22
RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

CARIBE GENERAL
ELECTRIC
PRODUCT

 LA BRISA 5
SABANA LLANA

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

DEPARTAMENTO
DE EDUCACION

Not
Mapped

ALEGRIA FINAL
LAS VIRTUDES

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110012565358
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110012565358
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-65.9922&miny=18.38018&maxx=-65.9382&maxy=18.40818&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39418,-65.9652&pText=COSTCO%20WHOLESALE%20%23335%2C%20CAROLINA%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-65.9652,18.39418
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110012565358
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012565358
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110054313907
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110054313907
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-65.9533&miny=18.3676&maxx=-65.8993&maxy=18.3956&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.3816,-65.9263&pText=HEAVENS%20GATE%20AT%20CELESTIUM%2C%20CAROLINA%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-65.9263,18.3816
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110054313907
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110020480326
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110020480326
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-65.9922&miny=18.3799&maxx=-65.9382&maxy=18.4079&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.3939,-65.9652&pText=PRPHA%20-%20RES%20ALTURAS%20DE%20COUNTRY%20CLUB%2C%20CAROLINA%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-65.9652,18.3939
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110020480326
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110020480326
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110024258382
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110024258382
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.070388&miny=18.397398&maxx=-66.016388&maxy=18.425398&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.411398,-66.043388&pText=ESSO%20TELLER%20MARKET%20BABOSA%2C%20HATO%20REY%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.043388,18.411398
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110024258382
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024258382
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011756126
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110011756126
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.100918&miny=18.293107&maxx=-66.046918&maxy=18.321107&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.307107,-66.073918&pText=ACEROS%20DE%20AMERICA%2C%20INC%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.073918,18.307107
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110011756126
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070295724
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110070295724
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070334871
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110070334871
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110015588201
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110015588201
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110015588201
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004889078
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004889078
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.046157&miny=18.390917&maxx=-65.992157&maxy=18.418917&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.404917,-66.019157&pText=BOYLE-MIDWAY%20DIVISION%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.019157,18.404917
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004889078
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004889078
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004888774
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004888774
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.051026&miny=18.384352&maxx=-65.997026&maxy=18.412352&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.398352,-66.024026&pText=CARIBE%20GENERAL%20ELECTRIC%20PRODUCT%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.024026,18.398352
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004888774
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004888774
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818344
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818344
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818344
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007816248
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007816248
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.05447&miny=18.37831&maxx=-66.00047&maxy=18.40631&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39231,-66.02747&pText=DEPT%20OF%20ED%20-%20VILLA%20CAPRI%20SCHOOL%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.02747,18.39231
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007816248
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007816248
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110012259796
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110012259796
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110012259796
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011755840
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110011755840
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007802967
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007802967
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.02208&miny=18.38923&maxx=-65.96808&maxy=18.41723&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.40323,-65.99508&pText=INDUSERVE%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-65.99508,18.40323
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007802967
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007802967
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110001661238
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110001661238
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.05402&miny=18.38166&maxx=-66.00002&maxy=18.40966&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39566,-66.02702&pText=IRRIZARY%20AUTO-ELECTRO%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.02702,18.39566
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110001661238
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110001661238
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007811136
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007811136
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007811136
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011941587
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110011941587
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.04539&miny=18.38653&maxx=-65.99139&maxy=18.41453&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.40053,-66.01839&pText=LORD%20ELECTRIC%20COMPANY%20OF%20PR%2C%20INC%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.01839,18.40053
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110011941587
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110006433760
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110006433760
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.05142&miny=18.38296&maxx=-65.99742&maxy=18.41096&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39696,-66.02442&pText=MAX%20CHEMICAL%20INC%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.02442,18.39696
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110006433760
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006433760
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007810262
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007810262
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007810262
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004890226
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004890226
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.045522&miny=18.387483&maxx=-65.991522&maxy=18.415483&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.401483,-66.018522&pText=MOTORS%20and%20PARTS%20MANUFACTURING%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.018522,18.401483
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004890226
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890226
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818674
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818674
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818674
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007816587
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007816587
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007816587
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007816578
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007816578
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007816578
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007816569
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007816569
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007816569
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007816596
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007816596
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.03195&miny=18.37861&maxx=-65.97795&maxy=18.40661&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39261,-66.00495&pText=PR%20PUBLIC%20HOUSING%20ADMIN%20SAN%20MARTIN%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.00495,18.39261
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007816596
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007816596
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007810501
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007810501
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007810501
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110011540421
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110011540421
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110010637365
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110010637365
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110010637365
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007817693
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007817693
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.03692&miny=18.37888&maxx=-65.98292&maxy=18.40688&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.39288,-66.00992&pText=SHELL%20CO%20PR%20LTD%20-%20MONTECARLO%20SS%202828%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.00992,18.39288
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007817693
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007817693
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818727
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818727
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818727
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818754
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818754
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.058253&miny=18.383628&maxx=-66.004253&maxy=18.411628&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.397628,-66.031253&pText=SHELL%20CO%20PR%20LTD%20SS%200655%20SABANA%20LLANA%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.031253,18.397628
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007818754
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818754
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818772
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818772
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818772
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818950
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818950
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.052947&miny=18.344598&maxx=-65.998947&maxy=18.372598&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.358598,-66.025947&pText=SHELL%20CO%20PR%20LTD%20SS%202542%20SAGRADO%20CORAZON%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.025947,18.358598
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110007818950
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818950
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818790
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818790
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818790
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007819218
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007819218
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007819218
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SHELL CO PR LTD
SS 804754
MAMBRU

Not
Mapped

PR-3 65TH
INFANTERY AVE

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

SHELL CO PR LTD
SS 804797 TATO
BLANCO

Not
Mapped

ROOSEVELT &
ESCORIAL AVE
COR

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

SHELL VILLA
PRADES GAS
STATION

 721 SIMON
MADERA AVE

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

SMART SIGNS Not
Mapped 1218 PARANA RIO

PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

TEXACO PR INC
COMANDANTE SS

Not
Mapped

CAMPO RICO AVE
CORNER

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

TEXACO SERVICE
STATION 335
VILLA PRADES

 4 SIMON
MADERA AVE

RIO
PIEDRAS SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

TOTAL
PETROLEUM

Not
Mapped

AVE 65
INFANTERIA

SAN
AUGUSTIN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

#225-SANTA
MARIA

Not
Mapped

CARR # ,
MARGINAL KM
16.6URB SANTA
MARIA

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924
Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

AGUSTIN LUGO
INC  1183 AVE 65TH

INFANTERIA SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

ANA I. MENDEZ
REAL ESTATE

Not
Mapped

URB. COUNTRY
CLUB, CALLE
PAULADINA 930

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924
Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

AUTO SPA INC  808 CAMPO RICO
AVE SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

BORICUA
BUMPERS  393 AVE 65 INF

ESQ CALLE 11 SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

CAMINOS DEL
BOSQUE

Not
Mapped

STATE ROAD 842
INTERIOR,
CAIMITO WARD

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007819227
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007819227
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007819227
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007819236
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007819236
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007819236
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110024869150
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110024869150
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.047497&miny=18.39856&maxx=-65.993497&maxy=18.42656&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.41256,-66.020497&pText=SHELL%20VILLA%20PRADES%20GAS%20STATION%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.020497,18.41256
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110024869150
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024869150
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110031422592
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110031422592
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110031422592
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007821893
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007821893
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007821893
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004895766
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004895766
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.04568&miny=18.38827&maxx=-65.99168&maxy=18.41627&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.40227,-66.01868&pText=TEXACO%20SERVICE%20STATION%20335%20VILLA%20PRADES%2C%20RIO%20PIEDRAS%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.01868,18.40227
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004895766
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004895766
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110040054678
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110040054678
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110043705434
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110043705434
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032966397
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110032966397
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.06116&miny=18.36735&maxx=-66.00716&maxy=18.39535&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.38135,-66.03416&pText=AGUSTIN%20LUGO%20INC%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.03416,18.38135
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110032966397
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110032966397
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110041885056
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110041885056
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004890823
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004890823
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.028894&miny=18.393366&maxx=-65.974894&maxy=18.421366&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.407366,-66.001894&pText=AUTO%20SPA%20INC%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.001894,18.407366
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004890823
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890823
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004890529
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004890529
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.06116&miny=18.36735&maxx=-66.00716&maxy=18.39535&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.38135,-66.03416&pText=BORICUA%20BUMPERS%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.03416,18.38135
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110004890529
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004890529
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110022875021
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110022875021
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110022875021
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CARIBBEAN
PETROLEUM LP SS
GULF 140

Not
Mapped

PR-3 KM 5.2 SAN
MARTIN AVE 65
INF RIO PIEDRAS

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN
MUNICIPIOPR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

CARIBBEAN SIGN
SUPPLIES
MANUFACTURERS,
INC

Not
Mapped

SABANA LLANA
IND. PARKLOTE
#4, CALLE LAS
BRISAS

SAN JUAN  PR 00924
Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

CAROLINA
REALTY GROUP  

URB. DOS PINOS,
837 DR. LOPEZ
SICARDO ST.

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

MARKETING 4
YOU REALTY
GROUP

 

ANTONIO
LUCIANO ST.
#1193 URB. EL
COMMANDANTE

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

MODE
INTERNATIONALE,
LLC

Not
Mapped

1000 THE MALL
OF SAN JUAN
BOULEVARD

SAN JUAN  PR 00924
Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment

MOPAR INC  620 BARBOSA
AVE SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

NORDSTROM INC
701

Not
Mapped

4000 MALL OF
SAN JUAN BLVD SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

PR PUBLIC
HOUSING ADMIN E
RAMOS ANTONINI

Not
Mapped

AVE HOTERO
FINAL ADMIN
BLDG 1

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

SHELL CO PR LTD
SS 0515 VILLA
PRADES

Not
Mapped

SIMON MADERA
AVE & J ANDINO
ST

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Enforcement
and Compliance

SIPAC
CONSTRUCTION
CORP

 
CALLE DE DIEGO
#554 BO. SABANA
LLANA

SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

SUZUKI DEL
CARIBE INC  1179 AVE 65TH

INFANTERIA ESQ SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates ,
Enforcement
and Compliance

UNIQUE BUILDERS
INC  SIMON MADERA

#718 SAN JUAN  PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
, Site
Demographics ,
Facility
Coordinates

https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110004893571
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110004893571
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110004893571
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070344712
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110070344712
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110032605189
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110032605189
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.06338&miny=18.38822&maxx=-66.00938&maxy=18.41622&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.40222,-66.03638&pText=CAROLINA%20REALTY%20GROUP%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.03638,18.40222
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110032605189
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110038397384
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110038397384
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.02208&miny=18.38923&maxx=-65.96808&maxy=18.41723&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.40323,-65.99508&pText=MARKETING%204%20YOU%20REALTY%20GROUP%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-65.99508,18.40323
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110038397384
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070296099
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110070296099
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110024258391
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110024258391
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.070575&miny=18.39723&maxx=-66.016575&maxy=18.42523&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.41123,-66.043575&pText=MOPAR%20INC%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.043575,18.41123
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110024258391
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110024258391
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070398406
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110070398406
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110070398406
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007820509
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007820509
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007820509
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110007818736
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110007818736
http://www.epa.gov/myenvmap/find.html?pQuery=00924
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110007818736
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110060351060
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110060351060
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.05568&miny=18.3834&maxx=-66.00168&maxy=18.4114&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.3974,-66.02868&pText=SIPAC%20CONSTRUCTION%20CORP%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.02868,18.3974
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110060351060
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110031333457
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110031333457
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.06116&miny=18.36735&maxx=-66.00716&maxy=18.39535&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.38135,-66.03416&pText=SUZUKI%20DEL%20CARIBE%20INC%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.03416,18.38135
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110031333457
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110031333457
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110067440193
http://iaspub.epa.gov/enviro/fac_gateway.main?p_regid=110067440193
http://www.epa.gov/myenv/MYENVIEW.results2?pQuery=&minx=-66.0476&miny=18.39719&maxx=-65.9936&maxy=18.42519&mw=750&mh=290&ve=13,18.41119,-66.0206&pText=UNIQUE%20BUILDERS%20INC%2C%20SAN%20JUAN%2C%20PR
http://iaspub.epa.gov/envjust/env_just_ejv.get_geom?report_type=html&census_type=bg2k&p_caller=self&feattype=point&radius=1.0&coords=-66.0206,18.41119
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/enviro/gis_viewer.map_page?p_registry_id=110067440193
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AVE SAN JUAN SAN JUAN PR 00924

Detailed
Facility Report ,
MyEnvironment
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Alvaro Morales - Vargas 
Professional Geologist / Environmental Manger 

 

Mr. Morales demonstrated accomplishments over 
25 years of experience in technical, coordination, 
environmental, health & safety, and management 
of environmental issues and environmental 
assessment projects.  

Registration 

• Registered Professional Geologist, Certified by 
the P.R. Board of Professionals Geologist, PG 
#021, San Juan, PR.  
 

• Registered Environmental Property Assessor 
(REPA), Certified by the National Registry of 
Environmental Professionals, REPA #6140, San 
Juan, PR. 
 

• Environmental and Safety Compliance Officer 
(CESCO), Certified by the National Registry of 
Environmental Professionals, CESCO 
#637580212, San Juan, PR. 
 

Professional Affiliations 

• National Registry of Environmental 
Professionals 

• Sociedad Geológica de Puerto Rico 

Fields of Competence 

• Phase I & Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments 

• Environmental Permitting 
• Project Documentation 
• Health & Safety Compliance (OSHA & 

PROSHA) 
• Underground Injection Control Systems 

(UIC) 
• Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans 
• Spill Prevention Control and 

Countermeasure Plans  

• Environmental Drilling (direct-push) and 
Sampling 

• Remediation of impacted soil and 
groundwater 

• Monitoring Well Installation and 
Groundwater 

• Underground Storage Tank Management 
 
Education 
 
• Certification Program for "Profesional 

Autorizado" Training Course, completed 64 
hours training at the Colegio de Ingenieros y 
Agrimensores de PR (CIAPR), San Juan, PR, 2015 
 

• Master in Science in Geospatial Science and 
Technology, includes three different 
technologies that are all related to mapping 
features on the surface of the earth. These 
three technologies systems are GIS (Geographic 
Information Systems), Remote Sensing and GPS 
(Global Positioning Systems), Polytechnic 
University of Puerto Rico, Department of 
Geomatic Science, Land Surveying and 
Mapping, Hato Rey, San Juan, PR, 2015 
 

• Bachelor in Science in Land Surveying and 
Mapping, Polytechnic University of Puerto Rico, 
Department of Geomatic Science, Land 
Surveying and Mapping, Hato Rey, San Juan, 
PR, 2011 
  

• Bachelor in Science in Geology, University of 
Puerto Rico, Department of Geology, Mayaguez 
Campus, Mayaguez, PR, 1985 

 
Technical Courses 
 

• Environmental Evaluations for Commercial 
Transactions ASTM 1527-05 

• OSHA Hazardous Waste Operation and 
Emergency Response 40-Hrs Training (in 
compliance with 29 CFR 1910.120) 

• OSHA Hazardous Waste Operation and 
Emergency Response 8-Hrs Training (in 
compliance with 29 CFR 1910.120) 
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Languages 
• Spanish, native speaker 
• English 

 
Key Industry Sectors 

• Oil & Gas 
• Government 
• Real State & Land Developers 

 
Key Projects 
Compliance Support 

• Preparation of Construction and Operation 
permits for Underground Injection Control 
(UIC) systems for several confidential 
clients.  

• Prepared and submitted the environmental 
documents required by EQB in the permit 
process of the following Air Emission Point 
Source Permit, Erosion and Sedimentation 
Control Permit, UST Registry Certification 
and for several confidential clients.  

 
Site Investigation & Risk Management 

• Project Manager for Oil & Gas clients-
Petroleum site investigations which 
included the development and review of 
Sampling Protocols, Environmental, Health 
& Safety Plan and Sampling QA/QC. Also 
provided oversight of field activities that 
included soil sampling, groundwater  
monitoring well installation, coordination of 
groundwater and soil sample deliveries. 
Some of the clients are Santa Paula Oil 
Corp., Sol Puerto Rico Ltd., Independent 
Service Stations, etc. 
 

Remediation & Constructions Management 
• Project Manager for site remediation 

projects.  Provided oversight of field 
activities that included soil sampling, 
groundwater  monitoring well installation, 
coordination of groundwater and soil 
sample deliveries. 

• Project Manager - coordinated and 
manager of remediation, soil and water 
sampling, permitting, soil drilling, well 
installation, health and safety plans 
projects. 

• Project Coordinator - supervised and 
coordinated different projects assignments 
and evaluation of field activities to 
determine the necessity of remedial action 
plans and operation of recovery systems. 

• Project Coordinator - supervised and 
coordinated different projects assignments, 
Site Characterization activities, Phase I and 
II projects and evaluation of field activities. 
Preparation, coordination and 
implementation of Remedial Action Plans at 
several stations. 

• Manage and coordinate support activities 
for affiliated companies in the permitting,  
remediating, construction in Puerto Rico. 

 
Transaction Services (Phase I & II) 

• Project Manager for multiple Banks of 
Puerto Rico commercial properties Phase I 
& Phase II Environmental Site Assessments. 

• Project Manager for several service station 
and commercial properties Phase I & II 
Environmental Site Assessments for variety 
of clients.  
 

Other Experience 
• EQB's Environmental Inspector for the 

Superfund Division.  Coordinated 
investigations, reviewed all available 
information and evaluated the source and 
nature of hazardous substances to 
determine if a responsible party can be 
identified. 

• EQB's Environmental Inspector for the UIC 
Program.  Collection and reviewed 
information of underground injection 
systems by means of inspections and 
permits evaluations. Trained in the use of 
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field instrumentation, and environmental 
health and safety issues. 

• EQB's Senior Environmental Technician for 
the UST Program. Supervised and 
coordinated work concerning  underground 
storage tanks (UST) state regulations. 
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Technical &
Profess ional
T r a i n i n g

4p
,/t'lENNAr'ONAL

Hurry Penu
Is Designated An Approved

Instructor For The ASTM Phase
I & Phase II Environmental Site

Assessment Training Courses

And Is Awarded 2.8 CEUs

for successful completiort of
the course on

ASTM Phase I & Phase II
Environmental Site Assessment

Processes Train-the-Trainer

April 25-28,2005
Bayamon, PR

Director, Education S
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